



FOR ENDORSEMENT
AND FORWARDING
PUBLIC
CLOSED SESSION

**TO:** Executive Committee

**SPONSOR:** Professor Cheryl Regehr, Vice-President & Provost

CONTACT INFO: cheryl.regehr@utoronto.ca

**PRESENTER:** Same as above

**CONTACT INFO:** 

**DATE:** March 15, 2022 for March 22, 2022

**AGENDA ITEM:** 3 (a) ii

#### **ITEM IDENTIFICATION:**

Tuition Fee Schedules for Publicly-funded Programs, 2022-23

#### JURISDICTIONAL INFORMATION:

Pursuant to Section 5.11 (a) of its *Terms of Reference*, the Business Board recommends the schedule of tuition fees to Governing Council for approval.

#### **GOVERNANCE PATH:**

- 1. Business Board [for recommendation] (March 15, 2022)
- 2. Executive Committee [for endorsement and forwarding] (March 22, 2022)
- 3. Governing Council [for approval] (March 31, 2022)

#### PREVIOUS ACTION TAKEN:

The *Tuition Fee Schedules for Publicly-funded Programs 2021-22* was approved by the Governing Council at its April 6, 2021 meeting.

#### **HIGHLIGHTS:**

On January 17, 2019, the Ontario government announced a 10% cut to domestic tuition fees beginning in 2019-20, and a freeze at that level for 2020-21. The freeze was subsequently extended for an additional year to 2021-22 on April 30, 2021. The tuition fee reduction and freezes applied to all domestic students enrolled in programs that are funded via the provincial operating grant, including direct-entry undergraduate, second-entry and professional master's programs, and doctoral stream programs. At this time, no domestic fee framework has been announced for the 2022-23 fiscal

year. In the absence of a Provincial Framework, divisions have again been asked to consider a conservative budget scenario in which domestic tuition fees remain frozen for 2022-23. Tuition paid by international students is unregulated and will therefore be unaffected.

In 2021-22, the Government introduced a new policy allowing for differentiated fees for Out of Province domestic students. Fees for non-Ontario resident students, as defined under the OSAP definitions, could be increased by up to 3% while fees for Ontario residents would remain frozen. Given the lateness of the announcement of the fee framework, coming at the start of the Summer 2021 session, the University opted to not implement differentiated fees for 2021-22. However, if this policy continues for 2022-23, the University will proceed with establishing differential fees for Out of Province domestic students, with a 3% increase to fees for all undergraduate programs in 2022-23. The proposed undergraduate domestic tuition fee schedules for 2022-23 have been restructured and expanded accordingly.

Tuition revenue in for-credit programs of \$1.98 billion for 2022-23 represents approximately 61% of the University's total budgeted operating revenue of \$3.23 billion. With the continued freeze in operating grant revenue for 2022-23, new tuition revenues are critically necessary to maintain and fund investments in programs and services for students across academic and shared service divisions.

Tuition fees at the University of Toronto are determined in accordance with the University's Tuition Fee Policy, the Statement of Commitment Regarding International Students and the Provincial Government's Tuition Framework. The tuition fee policy speaks to five elements: advocacy, fee revenue, fee differentiation, fee level commitment and monitoring. In presenting this tuition schedule, the University reaffirms its commitment to student aid and its accessibility statement:

"No student offered admission to a program at the University of Toronto should be unable to enter or complete the program due to lack of financial means."

A full overview of financial assistance available to students is included in the 2020-21 Annual report on Student Financial Support, which accompanies this report through governance.

#### **Domestic Tuition Fees**

As noted above, in the absence of a new Provincial tuition fee framework, Ontario resident domestic tuition fees are assumed to remain frozen for an additional year in 2022-23 while tuition fees for non-Ontario resident (ie. out of province) domestic students will be increased by 3 per cent. Full details on tuition in all programs are given in the restructured and expanded schedules that accompany this report.

There are some programs in which students move from a first-year general program to a more resource-intensive upper-year specialized program (Commerce, Business Administration, Management, Computer Science, Bioinformatics, Data Science, UTM Visual Studies, and Communication, Culture and Information Technology). Students pay the Arts and Science fee in first year and then a higher fee in the upper years of these programs. Tuition fees for 2023-24 for the second year of these programs would normally be submitted for approval in this year's Tuition Fee Schedules so as to provide advance notice to students entering first year of these programs in 2022-23. However, in the absence of a multi-year Provincial tuition fee framework, upper year domestic tuition fees for 2023-24 cannot be proposed for approval at this time. Consequently, domestic fees for 2023-24 for all programs and years of study will be submitted to Governing Council for approval in Spring 2023.

#### **International Tuition Fees**

Tuition increases for students entering the tri-campus Arts & Science and Architecture programs will increase by 2% in 2022-23, which is a reduction from the 4% increase that was assumed in last year's tri-campus Arts & Science plans. Tuition increases for students entering and continuing in Applied Science and Engineering degree programs will also increase by 2%, which represents a reduction from the 3% increase that was assumed last year. Most other entering international fees will increase by 5% as assumed in last year's plan and reflecting their lower levels. The international fee for the Medicine MD program will remain at the current level in 2022-23 to be competitive with its top American peers. International fees for all of the conjoint programs with the Toronto School of Theology will also remain at their current levels for 2022-23. Consistent with the University's fee level commitment, tuition fee increases for continuing students will increase by no more than 5%.

Overall, undergraduate international tuition fees will increase by an average of 2.0% and graduate international tuition fees will increase by an average of 3.3%, excluding international PhD students paying domestic rates, and 2.0% when international PhD fees are included. In order to provide potential applicants with information for planning purposes, the attached schedules also include preliminary tuition fees for international students for 2023-24.

As of 2018-19, most international PhD students at the University of Toronto pay tuition fees equivalent to those of domestic students. The fee for international students that pay the standard domestic SGS fee is assumed to be frozen at \$6,210 for 2022-23.

International students registered in research-stream or professional Master's programs and professional doctoral programs do not follow the domestic tuition fee structure. Tuition fee increases for international students in research-stream master's, professional master's, and professional doctoral programs will range from 0% to 7% depending upon the resource requirements of the program and the level of the tuition fee relative to competing programs.

The University continues to monitor the impact of tuition fees to ensure that enrolment is unaffected, as required by the University's Fee Policy. In recent years, the University's Enrolment Reports have consistently shown that demand for University programs continues to be very strong and undergraduate entering averages continue to trend higher across all three campuses.

#### FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Revenue projections for publicly-funded programs are included in the *Budget Report 2022-23 and Long Range Budget Guidelines 2022-23 to 2026-27*. Related information on student aid accompanies this report in the *Annual Report on Student Financial Support, 2020-21*.

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Be it Resolved

THAT the following recommendation be endorsed and forwarded to the Governing Council

THAT the 2022-23 tuition fees as described in the *Tuition Fee Schedule for Publicly-Funded Programs 2022-23 (March 1, 2022)* be approved.

#### **DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED:**

- Tuition Fee Schedule for Publicly-Funded Programs for 2022-23 (March 1, 2022)

# **Tuition Fee Schedules for Publicly-Funded Programs** 2022-23

March 1, 2022 Planning & Budget Office



### **Table of Contents**

Tuition Fees at the University of Toronto	2
The Provincial Tuition Framework	2
Tuition Revenue and Financial Aid	2
University of Toronto Fee Level Commitment	4
Tuition Fee Structures	4
Tuition Fees for Domestic Students	6
Tuition Fees for International Students	7
Appendix A1: Tuition Fee Policy	9
Appendix A2: Statement of Commitment Regarding International Students	10
Appendix B: Undergraduate Domestic (Ontario Resident) Tuition Fee Schedules	11
Appendix C: Undergraduate Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident) Tuition Fee Schedules	25
Appendix D: Graduate Domestic Tuition Fee Schedule	39
Appendix E: International Tuition Fee Schedules	44

#### Tuition Fees at the University of Toronto

Tuition fees at the University of Toronto are determined in accordance with the University's Tuition Fee Policy (Appendix A1), the Statement of Commitment Regarding International Students (Appendix A2) and the Provincial Government's Tuition Framework. In presenting this tuition schedule, the University reaffirms its commitment to student aid and its accessibility statement:

"No student offered admission to a program at the University of Toronto should be unable to enter or complete the program due to lack of financial means."

#### The Provincial Tuition Framework

On January 17, 2019, the Ontario government announced a 10% cut to domestic tuition fees beginning in 2019-20, and a freeze at that level for 2020-21. The freeze was subsequently extended for an additional year to 2021-22 on April 30, 2021. Under the Provincial Framework, the tuition fee reduction and freezes applied to all domestic students enrolled in programs that are funded via the provincial operating grant, including direct-entry undergraduate, second-entry and professional master's programs, and doctoral stream programs. Tuition paid by international students is unregulated and was therefore unaffected.

The compounding effect of this three-year framework has a long-lasting impact, and represents a reduction of \$139 million in domestic tuition revenue for 2022-23 relative to the prior long-range budget guidelines that assumed continuation of the previous framework of 3% annual average fee increases.

At this time, no domestic fee framework has been announced for the 2022-23 fiscal year. In the absence of a Provincial Framework, divisions have again been asked to consider a conservative budget scenario in which domestic tuition fees remain frozen for 2022-23. A one-year extension of the domestic tuition fee freeze would further reduce tuition fee revenue by \$28 million in 2022-23 relative to the University's previous long-range budget plans from prior to the 2019-20 Framework.

In 2021-22, the Government introduced a new policy allowing for differentiated fees for Out of Province domestic students. Fees for non-Ontario resident students, as defined under the OSAP definitions, could be increased by up to 3% while fees for Ontario residents would remain frozen. Given the lateness of the announcement of the fee framework, coming at the start of the Summer 2021 session, the University opted to not implement differentiated fees for 2021-22. However, if this policy continues for 2022-23, the University will proceed with establishing differential fees for Out of Province domestic students, with a 3% increase to fees for all undergraduate programs in 2022-23. The proposed undergraduate domestic tuition fee schedules for 2022-23 have been restructured and expanded accordingly.

#### **Tuition Revenue and Financial Aid**

The proposed budget for 2022-23 includes incremental, for-credit tuition fee revenue of \$102 million. This reflects the net impact of updated international and domestic enrolment plans, an assumed one-year continuation of the freeze in domestic tuition fees, and a 2% average increase in international tuition fees. With the continued freeze in per-student operating grant revenue for 2022-23, new tuition revenues are critically

necessary to maintain and fund investments in programs and services for students across academic and shared service divisions.

The University continues to monitor the impact of tuition fees to ensure that enrolment is unaffected, as required by the University's Tuition Fee Policy. Demand for University programs from both domestic and international students continues to be very strong and undergraduate entering averages continue to trend higher across all three campuses.

Growth in international tuition revenues will continue to support a significant investment in services to ensure a high-quality experience and the success of our international students. Direct entry undergraduate divisions have committed to a significant investment in merit-based scholarships for international students from diverse global regions. Beginning with the incoming class in 2020-21, direct entry divisions are setting aside 6% of international undergraduate tuition revenue to create scholarships to attract top international students from around the world. Each division has designed its own award program based on diverse criteria including merit, financial need, priority regions for diversification, and intended program of study.

#### **Financial Aid**

The University of Toronto's Policy on Student Financial Support sets out the principle that students should have access to the resources that will enable them to meet their financial needs, as determined through the same methodology used by the Ontario Student Assistance Program (OSAP), with appropriate modifications as determined by the University Registrar and the Vice-Provost, Strategic Enrolment Management in consultation with the academic divisions of the University.

Undergraduate and graduate students at the University of Toronto have access to a wide range of financial supports through the University, in addition to those available through OSAP and other government loan and grant programs. Some are based on need, and others on measures of merit, such as academic achievement or leadership. There are supports for international and Canadian students as well as dedicated supports for students with disabilities.

The University's primary mechanism for providing need-based aid to OSAP-eligible direct-entry undergraduate students is the University of Toronto Advance Planning for Students (known as UTAPS) program. Need-based aid for students in second entry and professional master's programs is administered in divisionally-run programs, allowing for a more individualized and nuanced approach to providing assistance. Divisional programs are supported where necessary by access to an institutionally-negotiated line of credit.

In 2019-20, when the Provincial Government announced the 10% reduction and freeze to domestic fees, it also introduced significant changes to need-based financial aid provided via OSAP. Changes to OSAP included a reduction in the income threshold under which students qualify for non-repayable aid (grants), an increase in the proportion of aid provided as loans, and increases in required parental and student contributions to the cost of education. The Government stated that they would target OSAP funds to students with the greatest financial need, distributing a larger proportion of grant funding to students with family incomes of less than \$50,000.

The changes to OSAP reduced the overall amount of financial aid payable to students, including the University's obligation to cover unmet financial need as defined by OSAP under the Student Access Guarantee. However, the University remains firm in its commitment to the principle of accessibility within the Policy on Student Financial Support – that financial circumstances should not stand in the way of a qualified student entering or completing

their degree – and has continued to provide significant additional financial support to students beyond the government requirements. In addition, the University has provided more than \$11 million in emergency bursary support to assist over 8,000 students in response to COVID-19 disruptions since spring 2020.

#### University of Toronto Fee Level Commitment

The University's Tuition Fee Policy (Appendix A1) states that in establishing the tuition fee schedule, a commitment will be made to each student upon entry as to the level of fees to be charged over the normal course of the full-time program of study. Beginning in 1998-99, the University of Toronto made a commitment to students in its fee schedules that, unless otherwise noted, no student continuing in a program will be subject to a fee increase of more than 5% per year. This policy remains in effect regardless of the provincial tuition framework in place at any given point in time. For students in the doctoral stream, the commitment is in effect for two years at the Master's level and typically for four years at the doctoral level (with some exceptions for longer doctoral programs). For students who participate in a Professional Experience Year or in co-op programs as part of their undergraduate program, the normal length of full-time study increases by one year. For undergraduate students entering the University via an International Foundation Program, the normal length of study also increases by one year. The normal length of a program is confirmed each year and posted on the University's website.

#### **Tuition Fee Structures**

#### **Program Fees and Course Fees**

Full-time undergraduate student fees are levied in one of two ways: program fees or course fees. Under a program fee structure, students pay a single fee for study classified as full-time for fee purposes. Under a course fee structure, students pay a fee for each course in which they are registered. Most University of Toronto programs levy fees under the program fee model.

#### Programs with higher fees in upper years

In some undergraduate programs, students are admitted after completing one or more years of study in arts and science courses. During the initial year(s), students pay general arts and science tuition; upon admission to the program, students pay a higher tuition fee in upper years. This structure reflects the move from a general program to an upper-year specialized program. These programs include: Commerce; Business Administration; Management; Computer Science; Bioinformatics; Data Science; UTM Visual Studies; Communication, Culture and Information Technology (CCIT); and the undergraduate program in Information.

Bachelor of Information (BI) students complete the equivalent of two years of full-time study at the undergraduate level in any discipline before transferring into the BI program. Once registered in the BI program, students pay the same tuition as Computer Science students.

#### Programs with fees set at beginning of program (Cohort Fees)

There are a few programs in which tuition fees are normally set at the point of entry to the program and are held constant for students in the cohort as they progress through the program. These programs include the

MD/PhD, the Morning & Evening MBA (3-year), the MEng (extended full-time option), the MFC (extended full-time option), the MHI Executive Stream, and the Global Professional Master of Laws (extended full-time option).

#### **Combined, Double Degree, and Dual Degree Program Fees**

The University has an increasing number of combined program offerings, and has begun to develop additional double degree and dual degree programs. Schedules B4, C4 & E5 provide detailed information on fees for these programs. The proposed fees by year of study for almost all cases are based on the fees for the constituent programs proposed in Schedules B1-B3, C1-C3, D & E4.

#### **Partial Fees**

Many students at the University of Toronto are charged partial fees primarily based on the tuition fee for full-time study. The following formulas guide the derivation of partial fees:

- 1. When computing a partial fee, the respective fee for full-time study is the tuition fee for either domestic or international students, depending on the legal status of the student.
- 2. Part-time fees for undergraduate programs are equal to the full-time fees pro-rated on a per-course basis relative to full-time course load.
  - a. In programs for which tuition fees are levied on a course-by-course basis, the course tuition fee is the tuition fee for the program divided by the normal course load for full-time study.
  - b. Part-time domestic MD Extended Clerkship students will be charged a program fee of \$3,445 (Ontario resident) or \$3,545 (Ontario non-resident) per term in 2022-23. It is anticipated that most students will register in the Summer and Fall terms. No international students are expected.
  - c. Part-time domestic PharmD for Pharmacists students will be charged \$2,191.46 (Ontario resident) or \$2,257.20 (Ontario non-resident) per half course in 2022-23 while the part-time international rate will be \$5,710.66 per half course.
- 3. Part-time fees for graduate programs are normally set at 30% of the full-time annual fee with the following exceptions:
  - a. The Nursing Post-Masters Nurse Practitioner Diploma program is offered on a part-time basis over 20 consecutive months. Domestic students will pay \$8,580 and international students will pay \$24,970 in 2022-23.
  - b. The Medicine Graduate Diploma in Health Research is available to MD students. A domestic part-time per-term fee of \$1,582.50 will be charged during 2022-23 whenever such students are registered in the diploma program. The international part-time per-term fee will be \$5,179.50 for 2022-23.
  - c. The UTM Master of Forensic Accounting is only offered on a part-time basis. The proposed part-time program fee rates for 2022-23 are listed in Schedules D & E4.

4. Because of the minimum costs incurred for registration in any program, no tuition fee in 2022-23, after refunds in the case of full withdrawal from the University, shall be less than \$311.

#### **Conjoint Programs with the Toronto School of Theology**

In accordance with the Memorandum of Agreement between the University of Toronto and the Toronto School of Theology (TST), proposed tuition fees for <u>conjoint</u> undergraduate and graduate programs are forwarded to the Business Board for review and approval annually.

Schedules B3, C3 and E3 include the proposed tuition fees for the conjoint programs with the Toronto School of Theology: basic degree programs, DMIN, ThD, ThM, PhD, and the MA in Theological Studies.

Note that tuition fees for TST's non-conjoint programs are not included as these are not University of Toronto programs. Approval for these fees is through the TST Board of Trustees.

#### **Tuition Fees for Domestic Students**

The University's Tuition Fee Policy (Appendix A1) states that public funding should be supplemented as necessary to offer students an educational experience of a quality that ranks with that of the finest public research universities in the world. Furthermore, it calls for a differentiated fee structure in which tuition fees reflect individual program goals, resource requirements, program costs, etc.

Tuition fees therefore differ by program. Appendix B (Domestic Ontario Resident) and Appendix C (Domestic Non-Ontario Resident) list the proposed tuition fees for domestic students, by program, and by entering cohort where necessary. For the purposes of this report, direct-entry undergraduate programs are programs of study into which a student may be admitted directly from high school (e.g., Engineering, Arts and Sciences, Architecture, Music and Kinesiology) plus the Transitional Year Program (TYP). Second-entry undergraduate programs are programs of study that require a student to have some university preparation before admission to the program (e.g., Law JD, Medicine MD, Dentistry DDS, PharmD and Nursing).

As noted earlier in this report, in the absence of a Provincial tuition fee framework, divisions have been asked to consider a conservative budget scenario in which Ontario resident domestic tuition fees remain frozen for one additional year. Fees for Non-Ontario residents, as defined by the Government, will increase by 3 per cent in 2022-23, consistent with the increase under the 2021-22 Provincial Framework.

Undergraduate students entering first year in 2022-23 should note that tuition fees for upper year students in the Commerce, Business Administration, Management, Computer Science, Data Science, Information, Bioinformatics, Visual Studies, and Communication, Culture and Information Technology (CCIT) programs are provided separately in Schedules B2 and C2. Fees for the upper years of these programs in 2023-24 will be submitted to Governing Council for approval in Spring 2023 and will comply with the Provincial Tuition Framework in place at that time.

#### **Tuition Fees for International Students**

The University of Toronto is committed to maintaining and strengthening its international enrolment as expressed in the Statement of Commitment Regarding International Students given in Appendix A2. The University has invested in, and will continue to invest in, services to enhance the experience and success of our international students. International fees (see Appendix C) are set at a level that takes into consideration the full cost of providing a program and with reference to fees at peer Canadian and US universities.

The international tuition fee for students entering the tri-campus Arts & Science and Architecture programs will increase by 2% in 2022-23, which is a reduction from the 4% increase that was assumed in last year's tri-campus Arts & Science plans and is currently posted on the University's website to assist students with planning for next year. Tuition for Applied Science & Engineering degree programs will also increase by 2%, which represents a reduction from the 3% increase assumed last year. Most other entering international fees will increase by 5%, consistent with the assumptions in last year's plan and reflecting their lower fee levels. The international fee for the Medicine MD program will remain at the current level in 2022-23 to be competitive with its top American peers. International fees for all of the conjoint programs with the Toronto School of Theology will also remain at their current levels for 2022-23. Consistent with the University's fee level commitment, tuition fee increases for continuing students will increase by no more than 5%. The weighted average undergraduate international tuition fee increase across all programs and years of study in 2022-23 will be 2.0%.

The tables in Appendix E also include an assumption of international tuition fee levels for 2023-24 <u>for information only</u>. For planning purposes, undergraduate arts & science fees are projected to increase by 2% in 2023-24 and 3% for undergraduate engineering programs, with variations in other programs to reflect competitive environments (lower rate of increase) or exceptional resource requirements (higher rate of increase).

Tuition fees for students entering second year of the Commerce, Business Administration, Management, Computer Science, Bioinformatics, Data Science, UTM Visual Studies, and Communication, Culture and Information Technology (CCIT) programs in 2022-23 will increase by 2%. Students in the 2022 entering cohort will be moving to second year of these programs in 2023-24. The assumed upper year fee in these programs for 2023-24 is 2% higher than the equivalent 2022-23 upper year fee level (Schedule E2). These 2023-24 fees are provided for information only and will be submitted to Governing Council for formal approval in Spring 2023. They are included in this report to provide potential applicants with information regarding preliminary tuition fee levels for planning purposes.

As of 2018-19, most international PhD students at the University of Toronto pay tuition fees equivalent to those of domestic students. The fee for international students that pay the standard domestic SGS fee is assumed to remain at \$6,210 for 2022-23.

Tuition fee increases for international students in research-stream master's, professional master's, and professional doctoral programs will range from 0% to 7% in 2022-23, depending upon the resource requirements of the program and the level of the tuition fee relative to competing programs. Tuition fees for students in the EdD, DMA and DN professional doctorate programs will increase by 5% for 2022-23. In response to competitive pressures from peer programs, the international fees for the Master of Biotechnology, Master of Accounting

and Finance, Master of Management and Professional Accounting, Master of Forensic Accounting and Master of Finance programs will remain at their current levels for 2022-23.

The weighted average tuition fee increase for international graduate students, excluding international PhD students paying domestic rates, in 2022-23 is 3.3%. When international PhD programs are included, the average increase in international graduate fees is 2.0%.

Schedule E5 includes the international fees for students in combined, double degree or dual degree programs. Most combined programs do not currently have international students enrolled. In the event that they do in future, international tuition fees would be charged following the same practices as outlined in the domestic Schedule B4.

#### Appendix A1: Tuition Fee Policy

The University of Toronto's tuition fee policy should reflect its mission as an internationally significant, public research university with undergraduate, graduate and professional programs of excellent quality. Such a goal assumes an appropriate level of funding which, for a public university, means principal support from the Provincial and Federal Governments, and from endowment funds as well as tuition fees. It also assumes the existence of programs of student aid to maintain the accessibility of the University to students of varying financial means. The effect of this policy should be neutral with regard to enrolment levels, which will be determined from time to time through the University's planning processes. Our tuition fee policy has five elements:

- 1. Advocacy. In making the case for public policies strongly supportive of an accessible public system of university education, the University will continue to advocate ongoing and substantial public investment in the university sector.
- **2. Fee Revenue.** The University of Toronto will continue to be a public university, for which ongoing and substantial support from government will always be essential. The basic principle of the tuition policy is that public funding should be supplemented as can be demonstrated to be necessary to offer students an educational experience of a quality that ranks with that of the finest public research universities in the world.
- **3. Fee Differentiation.** The University should continue to move toward a more differentiated structure of fees across programs. In setting fees for each particular program, the following factors will be taken into account:
  - Fees should take into account the plans and aspirations of each academic division, and the level of resources necessary to achieve high program quality.
  - Program costs should be taken into account in setting fees.
  - Fees should be set at a level that is competitive with programs of similar quality in institutions with which we compete or expect to compete for students.
  - Fee levels should be relatively higher in programs for which the future income prospects of graduates are relatively higher.
  - Fee levels should reflect a justifiable balance across public and private sources of revenue per student.
  - Fee policy should allow for intentional, disproportionate public subsidies and intra-university cross-subsidies, where a case for cross-subsidization can be made.

In bringing forward the tuition fee schedule each time, the administration shall provide an explanation taking account of the above factors.

- **4. Fee Level Commitment.** The tuition fee schedule will include a commitment to be made to each student upon entry as to the level of fees to be charged over the normal course of the full-time program of study.
- **5. Monitoring.** In presenting the annual Report on Enrolment, the Vice-President and Provost shall include commentary regarding the effects, if any, of changes in tuition fees upon changes in enrolment.

#### Appendix A2: Statement of Commitment Regarding International Students

#### **Preamble**

International students are an essential feature of the University of Toronto's participation in international scholarship. They contribute to the international character of the University's research, and provide opportunities for the international exchange of knowledge through its teaching programs. The presence of outstanding students from all parts of the world in the University's undergraduate and graduate, professional, and research programs, helps to achieve the excellence the University seeks to assure for all its activities. On the University's campuses international students also make an important and positive contribution to the cultural life of the community and create lasting relationships of benefit to individuals as well as to the institution and the country generally. And finally, by enrolling international students, the University of Toronto, as an internationally significant university, has an opportunity to share its educational resources with other countries whose institutions are still evolving.

In light of these considerations, the Governing Council has adopted the Statement of Commitment Regarding International Students that commits the University to enrolling a broad mix of international students in its programs, and that articulates the basic principles that will guide their admission to the University, arrangements for their financial support, right of access to academic courses and programs, and the provision of services to address their particular needs.

This Statement of Commitment applies to University of Toronto students in university degree, diploma and certificate programs who are not Canadian citizens, permanent residents, or convention refugees.

#### **Statement of Principles**

- 1. Within the Framework of divisional academic plans, the University of Toronto welcomes international students into all of its programs.
- 2. The admission of international students will be consistent with the Policies and Principles for Admission to the University of Toronto approved by the Governing Council in 1991.
- 3. The University will broaden and strengthen its recruiting efforts abroad.
- 4. Once admitted to the University, international students will have access to the same range of courses and support services on the same basis as other students.

#### **Financial Support**

- 1. International students who are admitted and enrolled may encounter financial emergencies and the University will provide financial assistance as needed and where possible.
- 2. The University will develop a program of international admission scholarships using its own resources and support from external sources to be awarded on the basis of exceptional academic merit and financial need.
- 3. The Report of the Vice-Provost, Students on Student Financial Support, submitted annually to governance for information, will include data on the support provided to international students.

#### Appendix B: Undergraduate Domestic (Ontario Resident) Tuition Fee Schedules

Table B1: Domestic (Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Undergraduate Direct-Entry Programs

		2021-22	2022-23
			APPROVAL
APPL	IED SCIENCE & ENGINEERING	•	
	Bachelors	\$14,180	\$14,180
	Undergraduate Specials (AE NDEGP)	\$12,310	\$12,310
	Undergraduate Specials (AE NDEG)	\$14,180	\$14,180
	Combined Skoll BASc/MBA	SEE TA	BLE B4
ARCH	IITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, AND DESIGN		
	Bachelors, Architectural Studies	\$6,100	\$6,100
	Bachelors, Visual Studies	\$6,100	\$6,100
ARTS	& SCIENCE incl. UTM & UTSC		
	Bachelors	\$6,100	\$6,100
	Transitional Year Programme (TYP) - Regular Program at UTSC	SEE	ГҮР
	Bachelors - Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science		
	Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology		
	Bachelors - Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	CEE TAI	N F D2
	Bachelors - Information	SEE TA	SLE BZ
	Bachelors - Commerce/Business Administration		
	Bachelors - Management UTM		
	Combined, Double, and Dual Degree Programs	SEE TA	BLE B4
KINES	SIOLOGY AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION		
	Bachelors	\$6,100	\$6,100
	Combined BKIN/MT Program	SEE TA	BLE B4
MUS	ic .		
	Bachelors	\$6,100	\$6,100
	Combined Bachelor (Music Education Stream) / Master of Teaching Program	SEE TAI	BLE B4
TRAN	ISITIONAL YEAR PROGRAMME		
	TYP Regular Program	\$5,170	\$5,170
	TYP Extended Program	\$2,570	\$2,570
Note	s:		
1)	Tuition fee increases for domestic students comply with both the Provincial Tuit University's internal Fee Level Commitment to continuing students. The Fee Lev no more than 5% annually for in-program students, guaranteed for the normal I Students who exceed the normal length of their program are charged the same of that program. The existing Provincial Tuition Fee Framework expires on April announcement of a new Framework, these fee schedules assume that the dome effect for 2022-23. The fee schedules will be revisited if the new Framework difference of the provincial Tuition Fee Framework difference of the prov	el Commitment ens ength of a full-time tuition as students 30, 2022. Pending t estic tuition fee free	sures increases of program. in the final year he eze will remain in
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, commence in the Summer 2022 session.	the tuition fees for	2022-23

Table B2: Domestic (Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Undergraduate Programs with Higher Fees in Upper Years

Students entering these programs pay a general Arts & Science program fee in Year 1. They begin to pay a higher specialized program fee in either Year 2 or in Year3 for the Bachelor of Information only.

Notes	Cohort	Program Fees - Domestic (Ontario Resident)	2021-22	2022-23
				APPROVAL
Compute	r Science,	Bioinformatics, Data Science		
	2019	Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science	\$11,420	\$11,42
	2020	Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science	\$11,420	\$11,42
	2021	Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science	\$6,100	\$11,42
	2022	Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science	NA	\$6,10
Visual Stu	ıdies UTM	- Visual Culture and Communication		
	2019	Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	\$11,420	\$11,420
	2020	Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	\$11,420	\$11,420
	2021	Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	\$6,100	\$11,420
	2022	Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	NA	\$6,10
Commun	ication, Cu	lture & Information Technology		
	2019	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	\$11,420	\$11,42
	2020	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	\$11,420	\$11,42
	2021	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	\$6,100	\$11,42
	2022	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	NA	\$6,10
Informati	on			
3	2019	Bachelor of Information	\$11,420	\$11,42
3	2020	Bachelor of Information	\$6,100	\$11,42
3	2021	Bachelor of Information	\$6,100	\$6,10
3	2022	Bachelor of Information	NA	\$6,10
Notes:				
1)	University increases program. the final y the annou	e increases for domestic students comply with both the Provincial y's internal Fee Level Commitment to continuing students. The Fee of no more than 5% annually for in-program students, guaranteed Students who exceed the normal length of their program are char rear of that program. The existing Provincial Tuition Fee Framewor uncement of a new Framework, these fee schedules assume that the effect for 2022-23. The fee schedules will be revisited if the new Fon.	Level Commitment I for the normal leng ged the same tuitio k expires on April 30 the domestic tuition	ensures gth of a full-time n as students in D, 2022. Pending fee freeze will
2)	commend	e rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For exam e in the Summer 2022 session.		
3)	undergrad	of Information students will first complete at least the equivalent of duate level in any discipline. The lowest 3-campus A&S Year 1-2 fewartion purposes. BI students will then pay the same tuition as Compartion of the same tuition as Comparting th	e rates are displaye	d above for

Table B2: Domestic (Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Undergraduate Programs with Higher Fees in Upper Years (continued)

Students entering these programs pay a general Arts & Science program fee in Year 1. They begin to pay a higher specialized program fee in either Year 2 or in Year3 for the Bachelor of Information only.

Notes	Cohort	Program Fees - Domestic (Ontario Resident)	2021-22	2022-23
				APPROVAL
Commerc	e, Busines	s Administration		
	2019	Commerce/Business Administration	\$15,900	\$15,900
	2020	Commerce/Business Administration	\$15,900	\$15,900
	2021	Commerce/Business Administration	\$6,100	\$15,900
	2022	Commerce/Business Administration	NA	\$6,100
Managen	nent UTM			
	2019	Management UTM	\$12,720	\$12,720
	2020	Management UTM	\$12,720	\$12,720
	2021	Management UTM	\$6,100	\$12,720
	2022	Management UTM	NA	\$6,100
Notes:				
1)	University increases program. the final y	e increases for domestic students comply with both the Provincial ris internal Fee Level Commitment to continuing students. The Fee of no more than 5% annually for in-program students, guaranteed Students who exceed the normal length of their program are chargear of that program. The existing Provincial Tuition Fee Framework incement of a new Framework, these fee schedules assume that the effect for 2022-23. The fee schedules will be revisited if the new France.	Level Commitmen for the normal len ted the same tuitic expires on April 3 e domestic tuition	t ensures igth of a full-time on as students in 0, 2022. Pending ifee freeze will
2)	the annou remain in assumption Tuition fe	incement of a new Framework, these fee schedules assume that the effect for 2022-23. The fee schedules will be revisited if the new Fr	e domestic tuition amework differs f	fee fre

Table B3: Domestic (Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Second-Entry Undergraduate Programs

		2021-22	2022-23
			APPROVAL
ARTS	& SCIENCE incl. UTM & UTSC		
	WDW Certificate - Human Resource Management (CHRM)	\$6,100	\$6,100
	WDW Certificate - Teaching English to Speakers of Other Languages (TESOL)	\$4,880	\$4,880
	Combined, Double, and Dual Degree Programs	SEE TA	BLE B4
DEN	ristry		
	Doctor of Dental Surgery	\$37,080	\$37,080
INFO	RMATION		
	Bachelors	SEE TA	BLE B2
LAW			
	Juris Doctor (JD)	\$33,040	\$33,040
	JD Combined and Dual Degree Programs	SEE TA	BLE B4
MED	ICINE		
	Doctor of Medicine	\$23,090	\$23,090
	Doctor of Medicine Extended Clerkship (Part-time Term Fee)	\$3,445	\$3,445
	Doctor of Medicine Military Medical Training Plan (MMTP)	SEE SELF-FU	NDED TABLE
	Bachelor of Health Sciences (Physician Assistant Education)	\$11,430	\$11,430
	Bachelor of Health Sciences (Physician Assistant Education) - Canadian Armed Forces	SEE SELF-FU	NDED TABLE
	Bachelors, Radiation Sciences	\$6,890	\$6,890
MUS	ic		
	Diploma in Operatic Performance	\$8,630	\$8,630
	Advanced Certificate in Performance	\$8,630	\$8,630
NUR	SING		
	Bachelor of Science in Nursing (BScN)	\$8,190	\$8,190
OISE	/ит		
	Certificate - Leadership in Higher Education, Half Course Fee	\$1,426	\$1,426
PHAI	RMACY		
	PharmD	\$18,060	\$18,060
	PharmD for Pharmacists Program, Part-time Half Course Fee	\$2,191.46	\$2,191.46
	PharmD/MBA Combined Program	SEE TA	BLE B4
TORG	DNTO SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY - CONJOINT PROGRAMS	l	
6	Basic Degree Programs, Half Course Fee, Entered 2015 onwards	\$602	\$602
Note			
1)	Tuition fee increases for domestic students comply with both the Provincial Tuition Fee Framewinternal Fee Level Commitment to continuing students. The Fee Level Commitment ensures incannually for in-program students, guaranteed for the normal length of a full-time program. Stunormal length of their program are charged the same tuition as students in the final year of the Provincial Tuition Fee Framework expires on April 30, 2022. Pending the announcement of a neschedules assume that the domestic tuition fee freeze will remain in effect for 2022-23. The fee the new Framework differs from this assumption.	creases of no modents who excent program. The lew Framework,	ore than 5% eed the existing these fee
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees the Summer 2022 session.		
6)	TST Basic Degree Program students who entered prior to 2015 will be charged slightly lower fe cohort rate for 2022-23 above based on the grandparenting rules that existed at their date of e annual increase limits assumed to be allowed by the Tuition Framework.		

Table B4: Domestic (Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs

lotes		2021-22	2022-23	2022-23
			APPROVAL	Applicable F
OMBIN	IED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS:			
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2016	\$46,270	\$46,270	MBA
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2017	\$14,180	\$46,270	MBA
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2018	PEY	\$14,180	APSC
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2019	\$14,180	PEY	PEY
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2020	\$14,180	\$14,180	APSC
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2021	\$14,180	\$14,180	APSC
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entering 2022	NA	\$14,180	APSC
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2017	\$16,880	\$16,880	MScSM
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$16,880	MScSM
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2017	\$16,880	\$16,880	MScSM
	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$16,880	MScSM
	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	НВА
	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MA-CSE
-	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MA-CSE
-	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
-	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
		\$10,070	\$10,070	
	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2017	\$10,070 \$6,100	\$10,070	MA-CSE
-	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2018 UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
-	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entering 2022	, 50,100 NA	\$6,100	HBSc
_				
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
一	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
一	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
T	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	
T	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc

Table B4: Domestic (Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

The tuition fees for the combined, double, and dual degree programs by cohort/year of study are based on the individual program fees proposed in Schedules B1, B2, B3 & D.

Votes		2021-22	2022-23	2022-23
	NED UNDERGRADUATE ASSETTING DEGREES AND		APPROVAL	Applicable
OIVIBI	NED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):			
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10.070	\$10.070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
		\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020 UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	30,100 NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	НВА
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	НВА
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	НВА
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017  UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
-	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$10,070	HBA
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	НВА
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020  UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	НВА
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021  UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2022	\$6,100 NA	\$6,100	НВА
	O TIVETIDA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian SPEC)/ODE IVIT, Effleting 2022	I INA	<b>ΨΟ, 100</b>	прА

Table B4: Domestic (Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

OMBIN			APPROVAL	2022-23 Applicable Fe
	ED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):	•	L.	1
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
$\Box$	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$12,310	EnvSci
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$12,310	EnvSci
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geoscience Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$12,310	EnvSci
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geoscience Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geoscience Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geoscience Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geoscience Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$12,310	EnvSci
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/UTSC MENVSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	
=				
$\dashv$	UTSC HBSc (Conservation and Biodiversity Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100		
_	UTSC HBSc (Conservation and Biodiversity Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019 UTSC HBSc (Conservation and Biodiversity Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100 \$6,100	\$6,100 \$6,100	
$\dashv$	UTSC HBSc (Conservation and Biodiversity Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	
$\dashv$	UTSC HBSc (Conservation and Biodiversity Spec)/UTSC MENVSci, Entering 2022	30,100 NA	\$6,100	
<del></del> +				
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$12,310	
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	
$\dashv$	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100 \$6,100	
$\dashv$	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2021 UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entering 2022	\$6,100 NA	\$6,100 \$6,100	
		INA	\$6,100	HDSC
eneral	Notes:			

Table B4: Domestic (Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

	ition fees for the combined, double, and dual degree programs by cohort/year of study are based edules B1, B2, B3 & D.	on the individu	al program fe	ees proposed
Notes		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2022-23 Applicable Fee
сомві	NED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):		7	7.55
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBA
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$13,380	MENG
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$13,380	MENG
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geosci. Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$13,380	MENG
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geosci. Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geosci. Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geosci. Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geosci. Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$13,380	MENG
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entered 2017	\$9,420	\$9,420	MSW
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$9,420	MSW
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070		
7	UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
7	UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021 UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	\$6,100 NA	\$6,100 \$6,100	HBSc HBSc
	77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77			
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ, Chemistry Spec; Environ, Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070 \$6,100	\$10,070 \$10,070	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ. Chemistry Spec; Environ. Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ, Chemistry Spec; Environ, Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ. Chemistry Spec; Environ. Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ. Chemistry Spec; Environ. Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021 UTSC HBSc (Environ. Chemistry Spec; Environ. Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	\$6,100	\$6,100 \$6,100	HBSc
	I Notes:	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2022-	23 commence in	the Summer	2022 session
7)	Includes co-op and non co-op programs.	23 COMMITTERICE III	anc Janninel	2022 3C33IUII.
,	mediace to by and monitor of programs.			

Table B4: Domestic (Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

The tuition fees for the combined, double, and dual degree programs by cohort/year of study are based on the individual program fees proposed in Schedules B1, B2, B3 & D. 2021-22 2022-23 APPROVAL Applicable Fee COMBINED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued): UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017 \$10,070 \$10,070 MT UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018 \$6.100 \$10.070 UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019 \$6,100 \$6,100 HBSc UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020 \$6.100 \$6,100 HBSc UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021 \$6,100 \$6,100 HBSc \$6.100 UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022 HBSc NA UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017 \$10.070 \$10.070 MT UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018 \$10.070 \$6.100 UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019 \$6.100 \$6.100 HRSc UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020 \$6.100 \$6,100 HBSc UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021 \$6,100 \$6,100 HBSc \$6.100 HBSc UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022 NA UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver. Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017 \$10,070 \$10.070 MT UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver. Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018 \$6.100 \$10.070 UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver. Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019 \$6,100 \$6,100 HBSc HBSc UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver. Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020 \$6.100 \$6.100 UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver, Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver, Mai)/OISE MT, Entered 2021 \$6.100 \$6.100 HBSc \$6.100 HBSc UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver. Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver. Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022 NA UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017 \$10.070 \$10.070 MT UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018 \$6.100 \$10.070 MT UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019 \$6,100 \$6,100 HBSc \$6,100 UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020 \$6.100 HBSc UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021 \$6.100 \$6.100 HBSc \$6,100 UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022 NA HBSc UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017 \$10,070 \$10,070 MT UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018 \$6,100 \$10.070 MT UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019 \$6,100 \$6,100 HBSc UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020 \$6.100 \$6.100 HBSc UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021 \$6.100 \$6.100 HBSc \$6.100 UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022 NA HBSc UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017 \$10.070 \$10.070 МТ UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018 \$6,100 \$10.070 UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019 \$6,100 \$6,100 HBSc UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020 \$6 100 \$6,100 HBSc UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021 \$6.100 \$6.100 HBSc UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022 \$6.100 HBSc NA UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017 \$10,070 \$10,070 MT UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018 \$6,100 \$10,070 MT UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019 \$6,100 \$6,100 HBSc UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020 \$6,100 HBSc \$6.100 UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021 \$6.100 \$6.100 HBS \$6.100 UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022 NA HBSc UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017 \$10,070 \$10.070 MT UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018 MT \$6.100 \$10.070 UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019 \$6,100 \$6,100 HBSc UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020 \$6,100 \$6,100 HBSc UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021 \$6.100 \$6.100 HBSc \$6,100 UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022 HBSc NA **General Notes** Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2022-23 commence in the Summer 2022 session. Includes co-op and non co-op programs.

Table B4: Domestic (Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

	tion fees for the combined, double, and dual degree programs by cohort/year of study are base edules B1, B2, B3 & D.	ed on the individua	al program fe	ees proposed
Notes		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2022-23 Applicable Fee
сомві	NED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):			
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Studies Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Studies Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Studies Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Studies Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Studies Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Studies Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBA
Genera	Notes:			
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 202	22-23 commence in	the Summer	2022 session.
7)	Includes co-op and non co-op programs.			
,	and the second of the second o			

Table B4: Domestic (Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

tes		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2022-23 Applicable
MBII	NED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):			
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Actg)/UTSC Master of Accounting and Finance, Entered 2019	\$15,900	\$15,900	BBA
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Actg)/UTSC Master of Accounting and Finance, Entered 2020	\$15,900	\$15,900	BBA
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Actg)/UTSC Master of Accounting and Finance, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$15,900	BBA
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Actg)/UTSC Master of Accounting and Finance, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	BBA
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBA
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	HBSc
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	BKIN
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	BKIN
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	BKIN
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	BKIN
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,100	BMUS
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	BMUS
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,100	BMUS
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,100	BMUS
IVIBII	NED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS:	622.040	¢22.040	ID
-	Law JD/A&S MA (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entered 2020  Law JD/A&S MA (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entered 2021	\$33,040 \$33,040	\$33,040 \$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entering 2022	\$35,040 NA	\$33,040	JD
_				
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020 Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
-	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2022	\$33,040 NA	\$33,040 \$33,040	JD
!				
	Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
_	Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2022	NA	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020	\$6,210	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2022	NA	\$33,040	JD
ıera	Notes:			

Table B4: Domestic (Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

Notes	edules B1, B2, B3 & D.	2021-22	2022-23	2022-23
110103		2021-22	APPROVAL	
сомві	NED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):	•		
	Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2019	\$46,270	\$46,270	MBA
	Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2020	\$46,270	\$46,270	MBA
	Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$46,270	MBA
	Law JD/Management MBA, Entering 2022	NA	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2020	\$21,070	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$21,070	MGA
	Law JD/A&S MGA, Entering 2022	NA	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway One, Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway One, Entered 2020	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway One, Entered 2021	\$10,280	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway One, Entering 2022	NA	\$10,280	MI
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway Two, Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway Two, Entered 2020	\$10,280	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway Two, Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$10,280	MI
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway Two, Entering 2022	NA	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MPP, Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S MPP, Entered 2020	\$17,680	\$33,040	JD MPP
	Law JD/A&S MPP, Entered 2021 Law JD/A&S MPP, Entering 2022	\$33,040 NA	\$17,680 \$33,040	JD
	Law JD/Social Work MSW, Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/Social Work MSW, Entered 2020	\$9,420	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/Social Work MSW, Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$9,420	MSW
	Law JD/Social Work MSW, Entering 2022	NA	\$33,040	JD
	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Winter)	NA	\$23,135	MBA
	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Fall/Winter)	\$46,270	\$23,090	MD
	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Spring)	NA	\$23,135	MBA
	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2019	\$23,090	\$46,270	MBA
	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2020	\$23,090	\$23,090	MD
	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2021	\$23,090	\$23,090	MD
	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entering 2022	NA	\$23,090	MD
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Fall/Winter)	\$46,270	\$46,270	MBA
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Summer)	\$9,030	NA	PharmD
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Fall/Winter)	\$18,060	\$46,270	MBA
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Summer)	\$1,806	\$9,030	PharmD
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Fall/Winter)	\$18,060	\$18,060	PharmD
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Summer)	NA	\$1,806	PharmD
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2021 (Fall/Winter)	\$18,060	\$18,060	PharmD
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2021 (Summer)  Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entering 2022 (Fall/Winter)	NA NA	NA \$18,060	PharmD PharmD
COMBI	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entering 2022 (Fail/Winter)  NED MASTER'S / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS:	INA	000,610	FIIdIIIIU
CONIDI	Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entered 2020	\$46,270	\$46,270	MBA
	Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entered 2021	\$21,070	\$46,270	
	Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entered 2022	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	\$21,070	
	Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2020	\$10,350 \$10,380	\$9,800 \$10,350	MI
	Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2021 Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2022	\$10,280 NA	\$10,350	MMST MI
	mornidation with mornidation with or ratilway one, Littering 2022			
			40.000	N 41
	Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020	\$10,280	\$9,800	MI
	Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2021	\$10,350	\$10,280	MI
	· · ·			

Table B4: Domestic (Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

in Schedules B1, B2, B3 & D.				
Notes		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2022-23 Applicable Fee
COMBI	NED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / DOCTORAL DEGREE PROGRAMS:			
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entered 2017	\$6,210	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entered 2018	\$33,040	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entered 2020	\$6,210	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entering 2022	NA	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entered 2017	\$6,210	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entered 2018	\$6,210	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entered 2019	\$6,210	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entered 2020	\$33,040	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entering 2022	NA	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Political Science), Entered 2017	\$6,210	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Political Science), Entered 2018	\$33,040	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Political Science), Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Political Science), Entered 2020	\$6,210	\$33,040	
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Political Science), Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$6,210	
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Political Science), Entering 2022	NA	\$33,040	
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entered 2018	\$33,040	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$33,040	
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entered 2020	\$6,210	\$33,040	
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$6,210	
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entering 2022	NA	\$33,040	JD
8	Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2014	\$11,630	\$6,210	SGS
	Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2015	\$12,010	\$11,630	
	Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2016	\$12,280	\$12,010	
	Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2017	\$12,700	\$12,280	-
	Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2018	\$13,150	\$12,700	
	Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019	\$13,630	\$13,150	
	Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2020	\$14,130	\$13,630	
	Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2021	\$14,650	\$14,130	-
	Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022	NA NA	\$14,650	-
DOLIBI	E DEGREE PROGRAMS:			
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entered 2018	\$15,900	\$6,100	Bachelors
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entered 2019	\$15,900	\$15,900	
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entered 2020	\$15,900	\$15,900	
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$15,900	
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entering 2022	30,100 NA	\$6,100	
	UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entered 2019	\$6,100		
	UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,100	
	UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entered 2021 UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entering 2022	\$6,100 NA	\$6,100 \$6,100	
		INA	70,100	Dacifetot 5
	Notes:		.1 6	
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2022-	23 commence in	the Summer	2022 session.
7)	Includes co-op and non co-op programs.			
8)	After Year 8, MD/PhD students are subject to the prevailing doctoral stream tuition fee rates.			

Table B4: Domestic (Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

	tion fees for the combined, double, and dual degree programs by cohort/year of study are based or edules B1, B2, B3 & D.	the individua	al program fe	es proposed
Notes		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2022-23 Applicable Fee
DUAL D	EGREE PROGRAMS:	-		
9	A&S MGA/Sciences Po MPP (Year 2 Fall/Winter)	\$21,070	\$21,070	MGA
9	A&S MGA/Hertie School of Governance MIA (Year 2 Fall/Winter)	\$21,070	\$21,070	MGA
9	A&S MGA/London School of Economics and Political Science (LSE) MPA (Year 2 Fall/Winter)	NA	\$21,070	MGA
	Law JD/Tsinghua LLM	\$33,040	\$33,040	JD
	Law LLM/Tsinghua LLB	\$9,280	\$9,280	LLM
10	Law LLM/Tsinghua LLM (Fall only)	\$4,640	\$4,640	LLM (50%)
10	Law LLM/Tsinghua JM (Fall only)	\$4,640	\$4,640	LLM (50%)
	Rotman Global Executive MBA LLM/Universita Commerciale Luigi Bocconi Global Executive MBA	SEE S	ELF-FUNDED	TABLE
Genera	l Notes:			
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2022-23	commence in	the Summer	2022 session.
9)	Each cohort will start in the prior Fall at the other institution and then register as MGA students at UofT in t	he following S	ummer.	
10)	Each cohort will be subject to 50% of the annualized UofT LLM fee rate in the Fall terms of two consecutive University in the Winter terms of the same years.	years. Studen	ts will pay fees	s to Tsinghua

## Appendix C: Undergraduate Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident) Tuition Fee Schedules

Table C1: Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Undergraduate Direct-Entry Programs

	2021-22	2022-23
		APPROVAL
APPLIED SCIENCE & ENGINEERING		
Bachelors	\$14,180	\$14,600
Undergraduate Specials (AE NDEGP)	\$12,310	\$12,670
Undergraduate Specials (AE NDEG)	\$14,180	\$14,600
Combined Skoll BASc/MBA	SEE TA	ABLE C4
ARCHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, AND DESIGN		
Bachelors, Architectural Studies	\$6,100	\$6,280
Bachelors, Visual Studies	\$6,100	\$6,280
ARTS & SCIENCE incl. UTM & UTSC		
Bachelors	\$6,100	\$6,280
Transitional Year Programme (TYP) - Regular Program at UTSC	SEE	TYP
Bachelors - Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science		
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology		
Bachelors - Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	CEE T	ABLE C2
Bachelors - Information	3EE 17	ABLE CZ
Bachelors - Commerce/Business Administration		
Bachelors - Management UTM		
Combined, Double, and Dual Degree Programs	SEE TA	ABLE C4
KINESIOLOGY AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION		
Bachelors	\$6,100	\$6,280
Combined BKIN/MT Program	SEE TA	ABLE C4
MUSIC		
Bachelors	\$6,100	\$6,280
Combined Bachelor (Music Education Stream) / Master of Teaching Program	SEE TA	ABLE C4
TRANSITIONAL YEAR PROGRAMME		
TYP Regular Program	\$5,170	\$5,320
TYP Extended Program	\$2,570	\$2,640
Notes:	. , ,	
Tuition fee increases for non-Ontario resident students comply with both the Pro Framework, and the University's internal Fee Level Commitment to continuing st Fee Framework introduced a new policy that permitted a 3% increase for non-Or framework will be implemented in 2022-23 at the undergraduate level only. The ensures increases of no more than 5% annually for in-program students, guarant a full-time program. Students who exceed the normal length of their program are as students in the final year of that program. The existing Provincial Tuition Fee F 30, 2022. Pending the announcement of a new Framework, these fee assumption will remain in effect for 2022-23. The fee schedules will be revisited if the new Frassumption.	eudents. The 2 ntario resident Fee Level Con leed for the no e charged the Framework exp ns for non-Ont ramework diffe	021-22 Tuition t students. This nmitment ormal length of same tuition pires on April tario residents ers from this
<ol> <li>Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, t commence in the Summer 2022 session.</li> </ol>	ne tuition fees	5 101 2022-23

Table C2: Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Undergraduate Programs with Higher Fees in Upper Years

Students entering these programs pay a general Arts & Science program fee in Year 1. They begin to pay a higher specialized program fee in either Year 2 or in Year 3 for the Bachelor of Information only.

specializ	zed progra	m fee in either Year 2 or in Year 3 for the Bachelor of Information only.		
Notes	Cohort	Program Fees - Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident)	2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL
Comput	er Science	, Bioinformatics, Data Science		
	2019	Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science	\$11,420	\$11,760
	2020	Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science	\$11,420	\$11,760
	2021	Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science	\$6,100	\$11,760
	2022	Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science	NA	\$6,280
Visual S	tudies UTI	M - Visual Culture and Communication		
	2019	Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	\$11,420	\$11,760
	2020	Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	\$11,420	\$11,760
	2021	Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	\$6,100	\$11,760
	2022	Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication	NA	\$6,280
Commu	nication, C	Culture & Information Technology		
	2019	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	\$11,420	\$11,760
	2020	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	\$11,420	\$11,760
	2021	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	\$6,100	\$11,760
	2022	Communication, Culture & Information Technology	NA	\$6,280
Informa	ition			
3	2019	Bachelor of Information	\$11,420	\$11,760
3	2020	Bachelor of Information	\$6,100	\$11,760
3	2021	Bachelor of Information	\$6,100	\$6,280
3	2022	Bachelor of Information	NA	\$6,280
Notes:				
1)	Tuition fee increases for non-Ontario resident students comply with both the Provincial Tuition Fee Framework, and the University's internal Fee Level Commitment to continuing students. The 2021-22 Tuition Fee Framework introduced a new policy that permitted a 3% increase for non-Ontario resident students. This framework will be implemented in 2022-23 at the undergraduate level only. The Fee Level Commitment ensures increases of no more than 5% annually for in-program students, guaranteed for the normal length of a full-time program. Students who exceed the normal length of their program are charged the same tuition as students in the final year of that program. The existing Provincial Tuition Fee Framework expires on April 30, 2022. Pending the announcement of a new Framework, these fee assumptions for non-Ontario residents will remain in effect for 2022-23. The fee schedules will be revisited if the new Framework differs from this assumption.			
2)		e rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the e in the Summer 2022 session.	tuition fees for 2	022-23
3)	Bachelor of Information students will first complete at least the equivalent of two years of full-time study at the undergraduate level in any discipline. The lowest 3-campus A&S Year 1-2 fee rates are displayed above for demonstration purposes. BI students will then pay the same tuition as Computer Science students.			

Table C2: Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Undergraduate Programs with Higher Fees in Upper Years (continued)

Students entering these programs pay a general Arts & Science program fee in Year 1. They begin to pay a higher specialized program fee in either Year 2 or in Year3 for the Bachelor of Information only.

Notes	Cohort	Program Fees - Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident)	2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	
Comme	rce, Busin	ess Administration	•		
	2019	Commerce/Business Administration	\$15,900	\$16,370	
	2020	Commerce/Business Administration	\$15,900	\$16,370	
	2021	Commerce/Business Administration	\$6,100	\$16,370	
	2022	Commerce/Business Administration	NA	\$6,280	
Manage	ment UTN	Л			
	2019	Management UTM	\$12,720	\$13,100	
	2020	Management UTM	\$12,720	\$13,100	
	2021	Management UTM	\$6,100	\$13,100	
	2022	Management UTM	NA	\$6,280	
Notes:					
1)	and the U introduce implemen more than who excee program. new Fram	e increases for non-Ontario resident students comply with both the Proviniversity's internal Fee Level Commitment to continuing students. The 20 d a new policy that permitted a 3% increase for non-Ontario resident studeted in 2022-23 at the undergraduate level only. The Fee Level Commitmen 5% annually for in-program students, guaranteed for the normal lengthed the normal length of their program are charged the same tuition as students, the existing Provincial Tuition Fee Framework expires on April 30, 2022. Fework, these fee assumptions for non-Ontario residents will remain in efficient will be revisited if the new Framework differs from this assumption.	21-22 Tuition Fee dents. This framed nt ensures increa of a full-time pro dents in the final Pending the anno	Framework work will be uses of no gram. Students year of that uncement of a	
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st, For example, the tuition fees for 2022-23 commence in the Summer 2022 session.				

Table C3: Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Second-Entry Undergraduate Programs

		2021-22	2022-23
			APPROVAL
ARTS	& SCIENCE incl. UTM & UTSC		
	WDW Certificate - Human Resource Management (CHRM)	\$6,100	\$6,280
	WDW Certificate - Teaching English to Speakers of Other Languages (TESOL)	\$4,880	\$5,024
	Combined, Double, and Dual Degree Programs	SEE T	ABLE C4
DEN.	TISTRY		
	Doctor of Dental Surgery	\$37,080	\$38,190
LAW			
	Juris Doctor (JD)	\$33,040	\$34,030
	JD Combined and Dual Degree Programs	SEE T	ABLE C4
MED	ICINE		
	Doctor of Medicine	\$23,090	\$23,780
	Doctor of Medicine Extended Clerkship (Part-time Term Fee)	\$3,445	\$3,545
	Doctor of Medicine Military Medical Training Plan (MMTP)	SEE SELF-FU	JNDED TABLE
	Bachelor of Health Sciences (Physician Assistant Education)	\$11,430	\$11,770
	Bachelor of Health Sciences (Physician Assistant Education) - Canadian Armed Forces	SEE SELF-FI	JNDED TABLE
	Bachelors, Radiation Sciences	\$6,890	\$7,090
MUS	IC	_	
	Diploma in Operatic Performance	\$8,630	\$8,880
	Advanced Certificate in Performance	\$8,630	\$8,880
NUR	SING		
	Bachelor of Science in Nursing (BScN)	\$8,190	\$8,430
OISE	/UT		
	Certificate - Leadership in Higher Education, Half Course Fee	\$1,426	\$1,468
PHA	RMACY		
	PharmD	\$18,060	\$18,600
	PharmD for Pharmacists Program, Part-time Half Course Fee	\$2,191.46	\$2,257.20
	PharmD/MBA Combined Program	SEE T	ABLE C4
TOR	ONTO SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY - CONJOINT PROGRAMS		
6	Basic Degree Programs, Half Course Fee, Entered 2015 onwards	\$602	\$620
Note	is:		
1)	Tuition fee increases for non-Ontario resident students comply with both the Provincial Tuition	on Fee Frame	work, and the
_,	University's internal Fee Level Commitment to continuing students. The 2021-22 Tuition Fee		
	new policy that permitted a 3% increase for non-Ontario resident students. This framework w		
	23 at the undergraduate level only. The Fee Level Commitment ensures increases of no more	-	
	program students, guaranteed for the normal length of a full-time program. Students who ex	ceed the norn	nal length of
	their program are charged the same tuition as students in the final year of that program. The	existing Provi	ncial Tuition
	Fee Framework expires on April 30, 2022. Pending the announcement of a new Framework, t	hese fee assu	mptions for
	non-Ontario residents will remain in effect for 2022-23. The fee schedules will be revisited if t	the new Fram	ework differs
	from this assumption.		
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fee	es for 2022-23	3 commence
	in the Summer 2022 session.		
6)	TST Basic Degree Program students who entered prior to 2015 will be charged slightly lower f	ees than the	posted 2015
	cohort rate for 2022-23 above based on the grandparenting rules that existed at their date of	entry and co	mpliant with
l	the annual increase limits assumed to be allowed by the Tuition Framework.		

Table C4: Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs

otes		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2022-23 Applicable Fe
MBIN	NED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS:			- pp
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2016	\$46,270	\$46,270	MBA
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2017	\$14,180	\$46,270	MBA
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2018	PEY	\$14,600	APSC
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2019	\$14,180	PEY	PEY
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2020	\$14,180	\$14,600	APSC
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entered 2021	\$14,180	\$14,600	APSC
	Skoll Applied Science BASc/Management MBA, Entering 2022	NA	\$14,600	APSC
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2017	\$16,880	\$16,880	MScSM
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$16,880	MScSM
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Environmental Science Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2017	\$16,880	\$16,880	MScSM
$\overline{}$	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$16,880	MScSM
	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
	UTM HBA (Environmental Mgmt. Spec or Maj)/UTM MScSM, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBA
	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MA-CSE
	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Psych Spec or Major)/OISE MA-CSE, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MA-CSE
	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MA-CSE
	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Exceptionality in Human Learning Spec)/OISE MA-CSE, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Astronomical Sciences Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
$\equiv$	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
-	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100		
_	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biological Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	
一	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070		
$\dashv$	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
$\dashv$	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
$\dashv$	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
$\dashv$	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
$\dashv$	UTM HBSc (Biology Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2022	30,100 NA	\$6,280	HBSc
	The state of the s	INA	70,200	11030

Table C4: Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

lotes		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2022-23 Applicable Fe
OMBIN	ED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):	•		
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Biology for Health Sciences Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Chemistry Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Comparative Physiology Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Ecology and Evolution Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
i	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Forensic Biology or Forensic Chemistry Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
	UTM HBA (French Studies Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	НВА
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100		
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100		
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	
-	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	
<del>-                                    </del>		¢10.070		
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017 UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$10,070 \$6,100	\$10,070 \$10,070	
$\dashv$	1 " 1	\$6,100		
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019 UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	1 " '		\$6,280	
	UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021 UTM HBA (Lang. Teach. & Learning French & Italian Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	\$6,100 NA	\$6,280 \$6,280	
	O TWEETING LEADING TEACHER & LEADING FEETING & ITALIANT SPECIFORD WIT, ETILETHING 2022	INA	Ş0,∠8U	ПВА

Table C4: Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

otes		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2022-23 Applicable
MBIN	IED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):			1
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Mathematical Sciences Spec or Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSo
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTM HBSc (Molecular Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBS
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTM HBSc (Physics Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBS
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$12,310	EnvS
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBS
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBS
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$12,310	EnvSo
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	<b>.</b>
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geoscience Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$12,310	EnvS
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geoscience Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geoscience Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	
<i>.</i> 7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geoscience Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geoscience Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$12,310	EnvS
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	
<i>.</i> 7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	
<i>.</i> 7	UTSC HBsc (Environmental Physics Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	
7	UTSC HBsc (Environmental Physics Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	
Ī	UTSC HBSc (Conservation and Biodiversity Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$12,310	EnvS
一	UTSC HBSc (Conservation and Biodiversity Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTSC HBSc (Conservation and Biodiversity Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTSC HBSc (Conservation and Biodiversity Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTSC HBSc (Conservation and Biodiversity Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	
 I	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$12,310	EnvS
-	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	
_	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/UTSC MEnvSci, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	<b>.</b>
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/UTSC MENVSci, Entering 2022	,30,100 NA	\$6,280	
_	Notes:			

Table C4: Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

Notes		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2022-23 Applicable F
OMBIN	IED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):			
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (French Maj; French Specialist)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBA
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$13,380	MENG
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$13,380	MENG
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Chemistry Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geosci. Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$13,380	MENG
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geosci. Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geosci. Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geosci. Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Geosci. Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$13,380	MENG
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Physics Spec)/Applied Science (Civil, Chemical) MEng, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entered 2017	\$9,420	\$9,420	MSW
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$9,420	MSW
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mental Health Studies Spec)/Social Work MSW, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Chem Spec or Maj; Biological Chem Spec; Biochem Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
7	UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Mathematics Spec; Mathematics Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ. Chemistry Spec; Environ. Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ. Chemistry Spec; Environ. Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ. Chemistry Spec; Environ. Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ. Chemistry Spec; Environ. Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ. Chemistry Spec; Environ. Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environ. Chemistry Spec; Environ. Physics Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
neral	Notes:			

Table C4: Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

otes		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2022-23 Applicable I
MBIN	ED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):	I	ATTROVAL	Applicable
	UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Physical & Math. Sci Spec; Physics & Astrophysics Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Evol. Anthro. Spec; Evol. Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
Ī	UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver. Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver. Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver. Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver. Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver. Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Conserv. & Biodiver. Spec; Conserv. & Biodiver. Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
Ī	UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Human Biology Spec; Human Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070		MT
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Integrative Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA NA	\$6,280	
7 7	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070 \$10,070	
7	UTSC HBsc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100 \$6,100	\$10,070	MT HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019 UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology and Biotechnology Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA NA	\$6,280	HBSc
_	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070		
-	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019 UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100 \$6,100	\$6,280 \$6,280	
-	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
$\dashv$	UTSC HBSc (Molecular Biology, Immunology and Disease Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	30,100 NA	\$6,280	
_				
_	UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	
_	UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019  UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020  UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021  UTSC HBSc (Biology Maj; Plant Biology Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	\$6,100 NA	\$6,280 \$6,280	HBSc HBSc
		NA	90,280	прэс
neral	Notes:			

Table C4: Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

otes		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2022-23 Applicable F
MBIN	ED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):	<b>.</b>		
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
7	UTSC HBSc (Environmental Biology Spec)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	UTSC HBSc (Physics and Astrophysics Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
T	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	НВА
	UTSC HBA (Socio-Cultural Anthro. Spec; Socio-Cultural Anthro. Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	НВА
I	UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Studies Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Studies Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Studies Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	НВА
	UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Studies Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Studies Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Theatre and Performance Studies Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
7	UTSC HBA (English Spec; English Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	НВА
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
	UTSC HBA (History Spec; History Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBA
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTSC HBA (Human Geography Spec; Human Geography Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	
_		\$10,070	\$10,070	
	UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017  UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018			
	UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018  UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100 \$6,100	\$10,070 \$6,280	
	UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	
	UTSC HBA (Sociology Spec; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	\$6,100 NA	\$6,280	
	5.55 (555.5106) Speed Sociology Hall Gloc Hill, Effecting 2022	NA	70,280	I IIDA

Table C4: Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

Notes		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2022-23 Applicable Fee
OMBIN	ED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):	•		• •
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Actg)/UTSC Master of Accounting and Finance, Entered 2019	\$15,900	\$16,370	BBA
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Actg)/UTSC Master of Accounting and Finance, Entered 2020	\$15,900	\$16,370	BBA
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Actg)/UTSC Master of Accounting and Finance, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$16,370	BBA
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Actg)/UTSC Master of Accounting and Finance, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	BBA
Ι	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (English Maj; History Maj; Sociology Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	НВА
	A&S STG. HBA (Education & Society Mini)/OISE MA CSE, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (Education & Society Mini)/OISE MA CSE, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBA
	A&S STG. HBA (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	НВА
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Math Maj; Psychology Maj)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	HBSc
	A&S STG. HBSc (Education & Society Min)/OISE MA CSE, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	HBSc
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	BKIN
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	BKIN
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	BKIN
	KPE Bachelor BKin/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	BKIN
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entered 2017	\$10,070	\$10,070	MT
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entered 2018	\$6,100	\$10,070	MT
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	BMUS
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entered 2020	\$6,100	\$6,280	BMUS
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$6,280	BMUS
	Music Bachelor (Music Education Stream)/OISE MT, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	BMUS
OMBIN	ED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS:			
	Law JD/A&S MA (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entered 2020	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entering 2022	NA	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2020	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (Economics), Entering 2022	NA	\$34,030	JD
1	Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2020	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (English), Entering 2022	\$33,040 NA	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2020	\$6,210	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S MA (European and Russian Affairs), Entering 2022	NA	\$34,030	JD
eneral	Notes:			

Table C4: Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

Notes		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2022-23 Applicable Fee
COMBIN	IED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS (continued):	•	•	
	Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2019	\$46,270		
	Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2020	\$46,270	\$46,270	
	Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$46,270	
	Law JD/Management MBA, Entering 2022	NA	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2020	\$21,070	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S MGA, Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$21,070	MGA
	Law JD/A&S MGA, Entering 2022	NA	\$34,030	JD
I	Law JD/Information MI Pathway One, Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway One, Entered 2020	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway One, Entered 2021	\$10,280	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway One, Entering 2022	NA	\$10,280	MI
ī	Law JD/Information MI Pathway Two, Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway Two, Entered 2020	\$10,280	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway Two, Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$10,280	MI
	Law JD/Information MI Pathway Two, Entering 2022	,55,646 NA	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S MPP, Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$34,030	
	Law JD/A&S MPP, Entered 2020	\$17,680	\$34,030	
	Law JD/A&S MPP, Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$17,680	MPP
	Law JD/A&S MPP, Entering 2022	NA	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/Social Work MSW, Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/Social Work MSW, Entered 2020	\$9,420	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/Social Work MSW, Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$9,420	
	Law JD/Social Work MSW, Entering 2022	NA	\$34,030	JD
	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Winter)	NA	\$23,135	MBA
	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Fall/Winter)	\$46,270	\$23,780	MD
	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Spring)	NA	\$23,135	MBA
	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2019	\$23,090	\$46,270	MBA
	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2020	\$23,090	\$23,780	MD
	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2021	\$23,090	\$23,780	MD
	Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entering 2022	NA	\$23,780	MD
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Fall/Winter)	\$46,270	\$46,270	MBA
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Summer)	\$9,030	NA	PharmD
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Fall/Winter)	\$18,060	\$46,270	MBA
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Summer)	\$1,806	\$9,300	PharmD
İ	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Fall/Winter)	\$18,060	\$18,600	PharmD
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Summer)	NA	\$1,860	PharmD
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2021 (Fall/Winter)	\$18,060	\$18,600	PharmD
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2021 (Summer)	NA	NA	PharmD
	Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entering 2022 (Fall/Winter)	NA	\$18,600	PharmD
COMBIN	IED MASTER'S / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS:			
	Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entered 2020	\$46,270		
	Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entered 2021	\$21,070	\$46,270	
	Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2022	NA	\$21,070	MGA
I	Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2020	\$10,350	\$9,800	MI
	Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2021	\$10,280	\$10,350	
	Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2022	NA	\$10,280	MI
ī	Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020	\$10,280	\$9,800	MI
	Information Mi/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020	\$10,280	\$9,800	
	Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022	\$10,530 NA	\$10,280	
	morniadon wij iniorniadon wiwist i adiway two, Littering 2022	INA	710,330	IAIIAIO

Table C4: Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

Notes		2021-22	2022-23	2022-23
			APPROVAL	Applicable Fee
COMBIN	IED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / DOCTORAL DEGREE PROGRAMS:			
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entered 2017	\$6,210	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entered 2018	\$33,040	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entered 2020	\$6,210	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Economics), Entering 2022	NA	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entered 2017	\$6,210	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entered 2018	\$6,210	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entered 2019	\$6,210	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entered 2020	\$33,040	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Philosophy), Entering 2022	NA	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Political Science), Entered 2017	\$6,210	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Political Science), Entered 2018	\$33,040	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Political Science), Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Political Science), Entered 2020	\$6,210	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Political Science), Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Political Science), Entering 2022	NA	\$34,030	JD
I	Law JD/A&S PhD (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entered 2018	\$33,040	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entered 2019	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entered 2020	\$6,210	\$34,030	JD
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entered 2021	\$33,040	\$6,210	SGS
	Law JD/A&S PhD (Criminology and Sociolegal Studies), Entering 2022	NA	\$34,030	JD
8	Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2014	\$11,630	\$6,210	SGS
	Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2015	\$12,010	\$11,630	MD/PhD
	Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2016	\$12,280	\$12,010	MD/PhD
	Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2017	\$12,700	\$12,280	MD/PhD
	Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2018	\$13,150	\$12,700	MD/PhD
	Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019	\$13,630	\$13,150	MD/PhD
	Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2020	\$14,130	\$13,630	MD/PhD
	Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2021	\$14,650	\$14,130	MD/PhD
	Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022	NA	\$14,990	MD/PhD
DOUBLE	DEGREE PROGRAMS:			
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entered 2018	\$15,900	\$6,280	Bachelors
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entered 2019	\$15,900	\$16,370	BBA
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entered 2020	\$15,900	\$16,370	BBA
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entered 2021	\$6,100	\$16,370	BBA
7	UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	BBA
	UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entered 2019	\$6,100	\$6,280	Bachelors
	UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entered 2020	\$6,100		-
	UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entered 2021	\$6,100	. ,	
	UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entering 2022	NA	\$6,280	
General	Notes:			
	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2022	-23 commence i	in the Summer	2022 session
_	Includes co-op and non co-op programs.		a.c summer	
,	After Year 8, MD/PhD students are subject to the prevailing doctoral stream tuition fee rates.			

Table C4: Domestic (Non-Ontario Resident) Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

	tion fees for the combined, double, and dual degree programs by cohort/year of study are based on			
Notes		2021-22	2022-23	HBSc
			APPROVAL	Applicable Fe
DUAL D	EGREE PROGRAMS:			-
9	A&S MGA/Sciences Po MPP (Year 2 Fall/Winter)	\$21,070	\$21,070	MGA
9	A&S MGA/Hertie School of Governance MIA (Year 2 Fall/Winter)	\$21,070	\$21,070	MGA
9	A&S MGA/London School of Economics and Political Science (LSE) MPA (Year 2 Fall/Winter)	NA	\$21,070	MGA
	Law JD/Tsinghua LLM	\$33,040	\$34,030	JD
	Law LLM/Tsinghua LLB	\$9,280	\$9,280	LLM
10	Law LLM/Tsinghua LLM (Fall only)	\$4,640	\$4,640	LLM (50%)
10	Law LLM/Tsinghua JM (Fall only)	\$4,640	\$4,640	LLM (50%)
	Rotman Global Executive MBA LLM/Universita Commerciale Luigi Bocconi Global Executive MBA	SEE	SELF-FUNDED	TABLE
Genera	Notes:			
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2022-23	commence i	n the Summer	2022 session.
9)	Each cohort will start in the prior Fall at the other institution and then register as MGA students at UofT in	the following	Summer.	
LO)	Each cohort will be subject to 50% of the annualized UofT LLM fee rate in the Fall terms of two consecutive University in the Winter terms of the same years.	years. Stude	nts will pay fee	s to Tsinghua

## Appendix D: Graduate Domestic Tuition Fee Schedule

Table D: Domestic Tuition Fees for Graduate Programs

		2021-22	2022-23
			APPROVAL
APPL	IED SCIENCE & ENGINEERING - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS		
	Master of Engineering (M.Eng.)	\$13,380	\$13,380
	Master of Engineering Full-Time Extended, Entered 2020	\$6,481	\$6,175
	Master of Engineering Full-Time Extended, Entered 2021	\$6,690	\$6,481
	Master of Engineering Full-Time Extended, Entering 2022	NA	\$6,690
	Master of Health Science - Clinical Biomedical Engineering	\$12,400	\$12,400
	Combined UTSC HBSc/M.Eng. Program		ES B4 & C4
ARCH	IITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, and DESIGN - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS	1	
	Master of Architecture	\$11,400	\$11,400
	Master of Landscape Architecture	\$11,400	\$11,400
	Master of Urban Design	\$11,400	\$11,400
	Master of Visual Studies	\$8,370	\$8,370
	Master of Forest Conservation	\$9,900	\$9,900
	Master of Forest Conservation Full-time Extended, Entered 2020	\$5,752	\$5,482
	Master of Forest Conservation Full-time Extended, Entered 2021	\$5,940	\$5,752
	Master of Forest Conservation Full-time Extended, Entering 2022	NA	\$5,940
ARTS	& SCIENCE ST. GEORGE PROFESSIONAL MASTERS	11	70,010
	Master of Science in Planning	\$10,080	\$10,080
	Master of Financial Economics	\$30,510	\$30,510
	Master of Public Policy	\$17,680	\$17,680
	Master of Industrial Relations & Human Resources (Two-Year)	\$10,660	\$10,660
	Master of Industrial Relations & Human Resources (Advanced Standing Option)	\$16,000	\$16,000
	Master of Global Affairs	\$21,070	\$21,070
	Master of Science in Applied Computing	\$11,220	\$11,220
	Master of Financial Insurance	\$26,780	\$26,780
	MA / MGA / MPP / PhD Combined Programs		ES B4 & C4
UTM	- PROFESSIONAL MASTERS	JEE IND	
<u> </u>	Master of Forensic Accounting	\$19,240	\$19,240
	Master of Forensic Accounting (Advanced Standing Option)	\$9,000	\$9,000
	Master of Management and Professional Accounting	\$29,680	\$29,680
	Master of Biotechnology	\$17,730	\$17,730
	Master of Science in Biomedical Communication	\$11,950	\$11,950
	Master of Management of Innovation	\$30,300	\$30,300
	Master of Management in Urban Innovation	\$16,880	\$16,880
	Master of Science in Sustainability Management	\$16,880	\$16,880
	Combined Bachelors / Master of Science in Sustainability Management Program		ES B4 & C4
Note		JEE IADI	.E3 D4 Q C4
1)	Tuition fee increases for domestic students comply with both the Provincial Tuition Fee Frame	work and the	I Iniversity's
-,	internal Fee Level Commitment to continuing students. The Fee Level Commitment ensures in		
	annually for in-program students, guaranteed for the normal length of a full-time program. Stu		
	normal length of their program are charged the same tuition as students in the final year of th		
	Provincial Tuition Fee Framework expires on April 30, 2022. Pending the announcement of a n	ew Framewor	k, these fee
	schedules assume that the domestic tuition fee freeze will remain in effect for 2022-23. Non-C	Ontario reside	nt graduate
	students will not be subject to differentiated fees in 2022-23. The fee schedules will be revisite	ed if the new F	ramework
	differs from this assumption.		
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fee	s for 2022-23	commence in
	the Summer 2022 session.		

Table D: Domestic Tuition Fees for Graduate Programs (continued)

		2021-22	2022-23
LITC	A DROFFCCIONAL MACTERS		APPROVAL
0150	PROFESSIONAL MASTERS	642.240	ć42.24 <i>(</i>
	Master of Environmental Science	\$12,310	\$12,310
DEN	Master of Accounting and Finance	\$19,590	\$19,590
	TISTRY		
4	PhD (Dental Biomedical Sciences Field)	\$6,210	\$6,210
	PhD with Specialty Training:		
	PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded	4	4
	Dental Public Health	\$7,610	\$7,610
5D	Dental Anaesthesia	\$13,861	\$13,861
5D	Endodontics	\$13,861	\$13,861
5D	Oral Medicine	\$13,861	\$13,861
5D	Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology	\$13,861	\$13,861
5D	Oral and Maxillofacial Radiology	\$13,861	\$13,861
5D	Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics	\$13,861	\$13,861
5D	Paediatric Dentistry	\$13,861	\$13,861
5D	Periodontics	\$13,861	\$13,861
5D	Prosthodontics	\$13,861	\$13,861
	PhD with Specialty Training - MOH Funded		
5C	Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery	\$4,564	\$4,564
5C	Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology and Oral Medicine	\$4,564	\$4,564
4	M.Sc. (Dental Biomedical Sciences Field)	\$6,210	\$6,210
	M.Sc. with Specialty Training:		
	M.Sc. with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded		
5A	Dental Public Health	\$11,500	\$11,500
5B	Dental Anaesthesia	\$27,810	\$27,810
5B	Endodontics	\$27,810	\$27,810
5B	Oral and Maxillofacial Radiology	\$27,810	\$27,810
5B	Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics	\$27,810	\$27,810
5B	Paediatric Dentistry	\$27,810	\$27,810
5B	Periodontics	\$27,810	\$27,810
5B	Prosthodontics	\$27,810	\$27,810
5C	Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery	\$30,120	\$30,120
Note	s:		
1)	Tuition fee increases for domestic students comply with both the Provincial Tuition Fee Framewinternal Fee Level Commitment to continuing students. The Fee Level Commitment ensures incannually for in-program students, guaranteed for the normal length of a full-time program. Stu	reases of no	more than 5%
	normal length of their program are charged the same tuition as students in the final year of the Provincial Tuition Fee Framework expires on April 30, 2022. Pending the announcement of a ne schedules assume that the domestic tuition fee freeze will remain in effect for 2022-23. Non-O	it program. Tl ew Framewor ntario resider	ne existing k, these fee nt graduate
2)	students are not subject to differentiated fees in 2022-23. The fee schedules will be revisited if t from this assumption.		
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees the Summer 2022 session.	τοr 2022-23	commence in
4) &	Graduate Dentistry:		
5)	4) This field is for students enrolled in the MSc and PhD who are not also undertaking concurre	•	, .
	5A) After minimum registration, in year 3 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS	doctoral stre	am tuition
	5B) After minimum registration, in year 4 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS	doctoral stre	am tuition
	5C) After minimum registration, in year 5 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS	doctoral stre	am tuition
	5D) After minimum registration, in year 7 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS	doctoral stre	am tuition

Table D: Domestic Tuition Fees for Graduate Programs (continued)

		2021-22	2022-23
			APPROVAL
DENT	ISTRY		
	M.Sc. with Specialty Training - MOH Funded		
5B	Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology	\$3,430	\$3,430
5B	Oral Medicine	\$3,430	\$3,430
5C	Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery	\$2,700	\$2,700
5C	Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology and Oral Medicine	\$2,700	\$2,700
INFO	RMATION - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL	1	
	Master of Information, Entered 2021	\$10,280	\$9,800
	Master of Information, Entering 2022	NA	\$10,280
	Master of Museum Studies, Entered 2021	\$10,350	\$9,870
	Master of Museum Studies, Entering 2022	NA	\$10,350
	Diploma of Advanced Study in Information Studies	\$10,280	\$10,280
	Combined JD/MI Programs	CEE TARI	ES B4 & C4
	Combined MI/MMST Programs	JEE IADL	.E3 B4 & C4
KINES	SIOLOGY AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS	•	
	Master of Professional Kinesiology	\$10,550	\$10,550
LAW	- GRADUATE		
	Master of Laws (LLM)	\$9,280	\$9,280
	LLM Dual Degree Programs	SEE TABL	ES B4 & C4
	Global Professional Master of Laws (GPLLM)	\$33,570	\$33,570
	Global Professional Master of Laws Extended Full-time (GPLLM)	\$16,785	\$16,785
	Master of Studies in Law (MSL)	\$9,280	\$9,280
	Doctor of Juridical Science (SJD)	\$6,210	\$6,210
	Graduate Non-Degree, SJD Half Course Fee	\$931	\$931
	Graduate Non-Degree, LLM Half Course Fee	\$1,392	\$1,392
	Graduate Non-Degree, MSL Half Course Fee	\$1,392	\$1,392
	Graduate Non-Degree, GPLLM Half Course Fee	\$3,600	\$3,600
Notes	;;		
1)	Tuition fee increases for domestic students comply with both the Provincial Tuition Fee Framewinternal Fee Level Commitment to continuing students. The Fee Level Commitment ensures incannually for in-program students, guaranteed for the normal length of a full-time program. Stu normal length of their program are charged the same tuition as students in the final year of tha Provincial Tuition Fee Framework expires on April 30, 2022. Pending the announcement of a ne schedules assume that the domestic tuition fee freeze will remain in effect for 2022-23. Non-O students are not subject to differentiated fees in 2022-23. The fee schedules will be revisited if t from this assumption.	reases of no dents who ex It program. The Ew Framewor Intario residen	more than 5% ceed the ne existing k, these fee nt graduate
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees the Summer 2022 session.	for 2022-23	commence in
4) &	Graduate Dentistry:		
5)	4) This field is for students enrolled in the MSc and PhD who are not also undertaking concurre	nt clinical spe	cialty training.
	5A) After minimum registration, in year 3 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS	doctoral stre	am tuition
	5B) After minimum registration, in year 4 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS	doctoral stre	am tuition
	5C) After minimum registration, in year 5 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS	doctoral stre	am tuition
	5D) After minimum registration, in year 7 & onwards students are subject to the prevailing SGS	doctoral stre	am tuition

Table D: Domestic Tuition Fees for Graduate Programs (continued)

MANAGEMENT - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS  Master of Business Administration  Master of Business Administration, 3-Year	\$46,270	\$46,270
Master of Business Administration	\$46,270	\$46 270
	\$46,270	\$46 270
Master of Business Administration, 3-Year		
		\$29,522
Master of Business Administration, 3-Year	r, Entered 2021 \$30,846	\$30,404
Master of Business Administration, 3-Year	r, Entering 2022 NA	\$30,846
Master of Finance, 20-month	\$30,600	\$30,600
Master of Financial Risk Management	\$39,850	\$39,850
Master of Management Analytics	\$41,400	\$41,400
MBA Combined Programs	SEE TABI	LES B4 & C4
Management - Self-funded programs	SEE SELF-FO	UNDED TABLE
MEDICINE - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL		
Graduate Diploma in Health Research (Par	rt-time Term Fee) \$1,582.50	\$1,582.50
Health Science Other Graduate Diplomas	\$10,550	\$10,550
Master of Science in Occupational Therap	y \$10,550	\$10,550
Master of Science in Physical Therapy	\$10,550	\$10,550
Master of Health Science - Speech-Langua		\$10,550
Master of Health Science - Translational R		\$10,550
Master of Health Science - Medical Genor	· ·	\$10,550
Master of Health Science - Physiology	\$10,550	\$10,550
Master of Health Science - Laboratory Me		\$10,550
MD Combined Programs		LES B4 & C4
Graduate Non-Degree Special Student, Do		\$931
Graduate Non-Degree Special Student, Do		\$931
Graduate Non-Degree Special Student, Pro		\$931
MUSIC - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL	Diessional Masters Hall Course Lee \$331	7931
Mus.M. in Performance	\$10,350	\$10,350
DMA in Performance	\$10,530	\$10,530
	0+6,5¢	75,540
NURSING - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL	Ć1F 000	Ć1F 000
Doctor of Nursing	\$15,000	\$15,000
Master of Nursing (MN)	\$12,180	\$12,180
Post-Masters Nurse Practitioner Diploma	Program (Part-time) \$8,580	\$8,580
OISE/UT - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL	1	
Master of Arts in Child Study & Education		
Master of Teaching	\$10,070	
Master of Education	\$10,070	
Combined Degree Programs		LES B4 & C4
Doctor of Education (Ed.D.)	\$7,537	\$7,537
PHARMACY - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS		
Master of Science in Pharmacy	\$12,400	\$12,400
Notes:		
1) Tuition fee increases for domestic students	s comply with both the Provincial Tuition Fee Framework, and the	University's
internal Fee Level Commitment to continui	ing students. The Fee Level Commitment ensures increases of no	more than 5%
	eed for the normal length of a full-time program. Students who ex	
	d the same tuition as students in the final year of that program. T	_
	on April 30, 2022. Pending the announcement of a new Framewor	
•		
schedules assume that the domestic tuition	n fee freeze will remain in effect for 2022-23. Non-Ontario reside	•
schedules assume that the domestic tuition students are not subject to differentiated for	n fee freeze will remain in effect for 2022-23. Non-Ontario reside ees in 2022-23. The fee schedules will be revisited if the new Fram	•
schedules assume that the domestic tuition students are not subject to differentiated for from this assumption.		nework differs

Table D: Domestic Tuition Fees for Graduate Programs (continued)

		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL
PUBL	IC HEALTH - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS		
	Master of Public Health	\$10,070	\$10,07
	Master of Science in Community Health	\$10,070	\$10,07
	Master of Health Informatics, Regular Stream	\$10,070	\$10,07
	Master of Health Informatics, Executive Stream Stream, Entered 2021	\$7,552	\$7,35
	Master of Health Informatics, Executive Stream Stream, Entering 2022	NA	\$7,55
	Master of Health Science - Bioethics	\$10,070	\$10,07
	Master of Health Science - Health Administration	\$10,070	\$10,07
	MHSc Combined Programs	SEE TAB	LES B4 & C4
	Doctor of Public Health	SEE SELF-F	UNDED TABL
SCHO	OL OF GRADUATE STUDIES	•	
	SGS PhD	\$6,210	\$6,21
	SGS Doctoral Stream Masters	\$6,210	\$6,21
SOCIA	AL WORK - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL		
	Master of Social Work	\$9,420	\$9,42
	Master of Social Work Combined Programs	SEE TAB	LES B4 & C4
TORC	ONTO SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY - GRADUATE CONJOINT PROGRAMS		
	Doctor of Philosophy (PhD)	\$6,210	\$6,21
	Master of Arts in Theological Studies	\$6,210	\$6,21
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2016 or earlier	\$7,209	\$36
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2017	\$7,209	\$7,20
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2018	\$7,209	\$7,20
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2019	\$7,209	\$7,20
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2020	\$7,209	\$7,20
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2021	\$7,209	\$7,20
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entering 2022	NA	\$7,20
	Doctor of Theology (ThD), Entered 2013 or earlier (phasing-out)	\$367	\$36
	Doctor of Theology (ThD), Entered 2014 (phasing-out)	\$7,146	\$36
	Master of Theology (ThM), Half Course Fee	\$939	\$93
Note	s:		
1)	Tuition fee increases for domestic students comply with both the Provincial Tuition Fee Frame internal Fee Level Commitment to continuing students. The Fee Level Commitment ensures incannually for in-program students, guaranteed for the normal length of a full-time program. Stunormal length of their program are charged the same tuition as students in the final year of the Provincial Tuition Fee Framework expires on April 30, 2022. Pending the announcement of a neschedules assume that the domestic tuition fee freeze will remain in effect for 2022-23. Non-Ostudents are not subject to differentiated fees in 2022-23. The fee schedules will be revisited if from this assumption.	creases of no idents who ex at program. T ew Framewor Intario reside	more than 59 kceed the he existing k, these fee nt graduate
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees	for 2022-22	commonco in

Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2022-23 commence in the Summer 2022 session.

## Appendix E: International Tuition Fee Schedules

Table E1: International Tuition Fees for Undergraduate Direct-Entry Programs

	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
		APPROVAL	INFO
APPLIED SCIENCE & ENGINEERING		, ,	
Bachelors, Entered 2019	\$62,250		N/
Bachelors, Entered 2020	\$62,250		\$65,41
Bachelors, Entered 2021	\$62,250	\$63,500	\$65,41
Bachelors, Entering 2022	NA	\$63,500	\$65,41
Bachelors, Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$65,41
Undergraduate Specials (AE NDEGP)	\$61,090		\$65,41
Undergraduate Specials (AE NDEGD)	\$61,090	\$63,500	\$65,41
Undergraduate Specials (AE NDEG)	\$62,250	\$63,500	\$65,41
Dual degree programs		SEE TABLE E5	
ARCHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, AND DESIGN			
Bachelors, Architectural Studies, Entered 2019	\$57,070	\$58,210	N.
Bachelors, Architectural Studies, Entered 2020	\$58,160	\$59,320	\$60,51
Bachelors, Architectural Studies, Entered 2021	\$58,160	\$59,320	\$60,51
Bachelors, Architectural Studies, Entering 2022	NA	\$59,320	\$60,51
Bachelors, Architectural Studies, Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$60,51
Bachelors, Visual Studies, Entered 2019	\$57,070	\$58,210	N
Bachelors, Visual Studies, Entered 2020	\$58,160	\$59,320	\$60,51
Bachelors, Visual Studies, Entered 2021	\$58,160	\$59,320	\$60,51
Bachelors, Visual Studies, Entering 2022	NA	\$59,320	\$60,51
Bachelors, Visual Studies, Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$60,51
ARTS & SCIENCE incl. UTM & UTSC			
Bachelors, Entered 2019	\$57,070	\$58,210	N.
Bachelors, Entered 2020	\$58,160	\$59,320	\$60,51
Bachelors, Entered 2021	\$58,160	\$59,320	\$60,51
Bachelors, Entering 2022	NA	\$59,320	\$60,51
Bachelors, Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$60,51
Bachelors - Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science			
Bachelors - Communication, Culture & Information Technology			
Bachelors - Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication		SEE TABLE E2	
Bachelors - Commerce/Business Administration			
Bachelors - Management UTM			
Combined, Double, and Dual Degree Programs		SEE TABLE E5	
Notes:			
Tuition fee increases for continuing full-time international students are limited to length of a full-time program. The normal length of program is two to six years. their program will be charged the same tuition as students in the final year of the	Students who ex		
Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the Summer 2022 session.	the tuition fees	for 2022-23 con	nmence in

the Summer 2022 session.

Table E1: International Tuition Fees for Undergraduate Direct-Entry Programs (continued)

		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2023-24 INFO	
KIN	IESIOLOGY AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION				
	Bachelors, Entered 2019	\$39,560	\$41,540	N/	
	Bachelors, Entered 2020	\$40,320	\$42,340	\$44,46	
	Bachelors, Entered 2021	\$40,320	\$42,340	\$44,46	
	Bachelors, Entering 2022	NA	\$42,340	\$44,46	
	Bachelors, Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$44,460	
ΜU	SIC				
	Bachelors, Entered 2019	\$39,560	\$41,540	N/	
	Bachelors, Entered 2020	\$39,560	\$41,540	\$43,62	
	Bachelors, Entered 2021	\$39,560	\$41,540	\$43,62	
	Bachelors, Entering 2022	NA	\$41,540	\$43,620	
	Bachelors, Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$43,62	
TRA	ANSITIONAL YEAR PROGRAMME				
	TYP Regular Program	\$5,170	\$5,320	\$5,470	
	TYP Extended Program	\$2,570	\$2,640	\$2,710	
Not	tes:				
1)	Tuition fee increases for continuing full-time international students are limited to maximum 5% in 2022-23 for the normal length of a full-time program. The normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length of their program will be charged the same tuition as students in the final year of that program.				
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1 the Summer 2022 session.	lst. For example, the tuition fees	for 2022-23 con	nmence in	

Table E2: International Tuition Fees for Undergraduate Programs with Higher Fees in Upper Years

Students entering these programs pay a general Arts & Science program fee in Year 1. They begin to pay a higher specialized program fee in either Year 2 or in Year 3 for Bachelor of Information only. 2023-24 2021-22 2022-23 **Program Fees - International** APPROVAL INFO Computer Science, Bioinformatics, Data Science \$61,350 Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science \$60,150 NA 2020 Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science \$60.150 \$61.350 \$62,580 \$62,580 2021 Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science \$58,160 \$61,350 2022 Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science NA \$59,320 \$62,580 2023 Computer Science or Bioinformatics or Data Science NA \$60.510 NA Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication \$60,150 \$61,350 NA \$61,350 2020 Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication \$62,580 \$60,150 2021 Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication \$58,160 \$61,350 \$62,580 Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication \$59.320 \$62,580 2022 Visual Studies UTM - Visual Culture and Communication 2023 NA \$60,510 **Communication, Culture & Information Technology** Communication, Culture & Information Technology \$60,150 \$61,350 NA 2019 2020 Communication, Culture & Information Technology \$60,150 \$61,350 \$62,580 2021 \$58,160 \$61,350 Communication, Culture & Information Technology \$62,580 2022 \$59,320 \$62,580 Communication, Culture & Information Technology 2023 Communication, Culture & Information Technology \$60,510 Information 3 2019 Bachelor of Information \$60.150 \$61.350 NA 3 2020 Bachelor of Information \$58,160 \$61,350 \$62,580 3 2021 **Bachelor of Information** \$58,160 \$59,320 \$62,580 2022 \$59,320 \$60,510 3 **Bachelor of Information** NA 2023 Bachelor of Information NΑ NA \$60.510 Commerce/Business Administration 2019 Commerce/Business Administration \$66,110 \$67,430 NΑ \$66,110 \$67,430 \$68,780 2020 Commerce/Business Administration 2021 Commerce/Business Administration \$58,160 \$67,430 \$68,780 2022 Commerce/Business Administration NA \$59,320 \$68,780 2023 Commerce/Business Administration NΑ \$60,510 **Management UTM** Management UTM \$60,150 2019 \$61,350 NA \$62,580 2020 Management UTM \$60,150 \$61,350 2021 Management UTM \$58,160 \$61,350 \$62,580 2022 Management UTM NA \$59,320 \$62,580 2023 Management UTM NΑ NA \$60.510 Notes: Tuition fee increases for continuing full-time international students are limited to maximum 5% in 2022-23 for the normal length of a full-time program. The normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length of their program will be charged the same tuition as students in the final year of that program. Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2022-23 commence in the Summer 2022 session. Bachelor of Information students will first complete at least the equivalent of two years of full-time study at the undergraduate level in any discipline, and will pay the tuition fee for that program. The lowest 3-campus A&S Year 1-2 fee rates are displayed above for demonstration purposes. BI students will then pay the same tuition as Computer Science students.

Table E3: International Tuition Fees for Second-Entry Undergraduate Programs

		2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
			APPROVAL	INFO
ARTS 8	& SCIENCE incl. UTM & UTSC		•	
	WDW Certificate - Human Resource Management (CHRM)	\$58,160	\$59,320	\$60,510
	WDW Certificate - Teaching English to Speakers of Other Languages (TESOL)	\$46,528	\$47,456	NA
	Combined, Double, and Dual Degree Programs	ψ.0,020	SEE TABLE E5	
DENT				
DENTI		Ć102 210	¢4.00, 400	NI A
	Doctor of Dental Surgery, Entered 2019	\$103,310	\$108,480	NA data aso
	Doctor of Dental Surgery, Entered 2020	\$106,260	\$111,570	\$117,150
	Doctor of Dental Surgery, Entered 2021	\$109,300	\$114,770	\$120,510
	Doctor of Dental Surgery, Entering 2022	NA	\$118,040	\$123,940
	Doctor of Dental Surgery, Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$127,480
INFOR	MATION			
	Bachelors - Information		SEE TABLE E2	
LAW				
	Juris Doctor (JD)	\$57,040	\$59,890	\$62,880
	JD Combined and Dual Degree Programs		SEE TABLE E5	
MEDIC				
	Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2019	\$89,210	\$89,210	NA
	Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2020	\$91,760	\$91,760	\$91,760
	Doctor of Medicine, Entered 2021	\$91,760	\$91,760	\$91,760
	Doctor of Medicine, Entering 2022	NA	\$91,760	\$91,760
	Doctor of Medicine, Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$91,760
	Bachelors, Radiation Sciences	\$37,320	\$39,190	\$41,150
MUSIC				
	Advanced Certificate in Performance	\$39,560	\$41,540	\$43,620
	Diploma in Operatic Performance	\$39,560	\$41,540	\$43,620
NURSI	NG			
	Bachelor of Science in Nursing	\$42,000	\$44,100	\$46,310
OISE/U	т			
	Certificate - Leadership in Higher Education, Half Course Fee	\$5,943	\$6,240	\$6,552
PHARI	MACY			
	PharmD	\$44,880	\$47,120	\$49,480
	PharmD for Pharmacists Program, Part-time Half Course Fee	\$5,438.72	\$5,710.66	\$5,996.19
	PharmD/MBA Combined Program		SEE TABLE E5	
TORO	NTO SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY - UNDERGRADUATE CONJOINT PROGRAMS			
	Basic Degree Programs, Half Course Fee	\$2,609	\$2,609	\$2,739
Notes				
1)	Tuition fees for continuing full-time international students are limited to maxir	mum 5% for t	he normal len	gth of a full-
	time program. The normal length of program is two to six years. Students who			
	program will be charged the same tuition as students in the final year of that p	rogram.		
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example	, the tuition	fees for 2022-	23
	commence in the Summer 2022 session.			

Table E4: International Tuition Fees for Graduate Programs

	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24 INFO
		APPROVAL	
APPLIED SCIENCE & ENGINEERING - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS	•	,	
Master of Engineering	\$62,840	\$64,730	\$66,67
Master of Engineering, Full-Time Extended, Entered 2020	\$30,810	\$30,810	N
Master of Engineering, Full-Time Extended, Entered 2021	\$31,735	\$31,735	\$31,73
Master of Engineering, Full-Time Extended, Entering 2022	NA	\$32,688	\$32,68
Master of Engineering, Full-Time Extended, Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$33,66
Master of Health Science - Clinical Biomedical Engineering	\$61,530	\$63,380	N
ARCHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, AND DESIGN - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS			
Master of Architecture	\$49,890	\$51,390	\$52,93
Master of Lanscape Architecture	\$49,890	\$51,390	\$52,93
Master of Urban Design	\$49,890	\$51,390	\$52,93
Master of Visual Studies	\$42,710	\$43,990	\$45,31
Master of Visual Studies, Entering 2024			
Master of Forest Conservation, Entered 2021	\$41,320	\$43,390	N
Master of Forest Conservation, Entering 2022	NA	\$44,210	\$45,54
Master of Forest Conservation, Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$45,54
Master of Forest Conservation Full-time Extended, Entered 2020	\$23,558	\$23,558	N
Master of Forest Conservation Full-time Extended, Entered 2021	\$25,206	\$25,206	\$25,20
Master of Forest Conservation Full-time Extended, Entering 2022	NA	\$26,792	\$26,79
Master of Forest Conservation Full-time Extended, Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$27,59
ARTS & SCIENCE ST. GEORGE PROFESSIONAL MASTERS			
Master of Science in Planning	\$36,150	\$37,230	\$38,35
Master of Financial Economics	\$53,940	\$55,560	\$57,23
Master of Public Policy	\$43,960	\$46,160	\$48,47
Master of Industrial Relations & Human Resources (Two-Year)	\$40,520	\$42,550	\$44,68
Master of Industrial Relations & Human Resources (Adv. Standing Option)	\$60,150	\$63,160	\$66,32
Master of Global Affairs	\$43,960	\$46,160	\$48,47
Master of Visual Studies, Entering 2024			
Master of Science in Applied Computing - Entered 2021	\$36,740	\$38,580	N
Master of Science in Applied Computing - Entering 2022	NA	\$38,580	\$40,51
Master of Science in Applied Computing - Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$41,86
Master of Visual Studies, Entering 2024			
Master of Financial Insurance	\$54,080	\$55,700	\$57,37
MBA/MGA Combined degree program		SEE TABLE E5	
Dual degree programs		JEE TABLE ES	
lotes:			
Tuition fees for continuing full-time international students are limited to maximur		•	
The normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the norma	I length of their progr	am will be charg	ed the same
tuition as students in the final year of that program.			
) Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, th	e tuition fees for 2022	2-23 commence	in the

<sup>2)</sup> Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2022-23 commence in the Summer 2022 session.

Table E4: International Tuition Fees for Graduate Programs (continued)

		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2023-24 INFO
UTM	GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL			
	Master of Forensic Accounting	\$31,880	\$31,880	\$31,880
	Master of Forensic Accounting (Advanced Standing Option)	\$14,910	\$14,910	NA NA
	Master of Management and Professional Accounting	\$63,370	\$63,370	\$63,370
	Master of Biotechnology	\$53,520	\$53,520	\$53,520
	Master of Science in Biomedical Communication	\$42,640	\$44,770	\$47,010
	Master of Management of Innovation	\$55,620	\$56,180	\$56,740
	Master of Management in Urban Innovation	\$38,570	\$38,960	\$39,350
	Master of Science in Sustainability Management	\$34,070	\$34,410	\$34,750
UTSC	PROFESSIONAL MASTERS	, - ,	, , ,	, , , , ,
	Masters in Environmental Science	\$49,620	\$52,100	\$54,710
	Masters of Accounting and Finance	\$41,550	\$41,550	\$41,550
DENT	ISTRY - GRADUATE			· · · · ·
4	PhD (Dental Biomedical Sciences Field)	\$6,210	\$6,210	\$6,210
	PhD with Specialty Training:		•	
	PhD with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded			
	Dental Public Health	\$7,610	\$7,610	\$7,610
5D	Dental Anaesthesia	\$13,861	\$13,861	\$13,861
5D	Endodontics	\$13,861	\$13,861	\$13,861
5D	Oral Medicine	\$13,861	\$13,861	\$13,861
5D	Oral and Maxillofacial Pathology	\$13,861	\$13,861	\$13,861
5D	Oral and Maxillofacial Radiology	\$13,861	\$13,861	\$13,861
5D	Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics	\$13,861	\$13,861	\$13,861
5D	Paediatric Dentistry	\$13,861	\$13,861	\$13,861
5D	Periodontics	\$13,861	\$13,861	\$13,861
5D	Prosthodontics	\$13,861	\$13,861	\$13,861
Notes			•	
1)	Tuition fees for continuing full-time international students are limited to maximum 5%	for the normal le	ength of a full-tim	ne program.
l	The normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal leng	th of their progr	am will be charge	ed the same
	tuition as students in the final year of that program.			
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuit	on fees for 2022	2-23 commence i	n the
-,	Summer 2022 session.	01110031012022	25 commence i	ii tiic
4) &	Graduate Dentistry			
5)	4) This field is for students enrolled in the MSc and PhD who are not also undertaking co			ng.
	5A) After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 3 & onwards, students are subject to the SG			
	5B) After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 4 & onwards, students are subject to the SG			
	5C) After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 5 & onwards, students are subject to the SG			
	5D) After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 7 & onwards, students are subject to the SG	S doctoral strea	m tuition fee.	

Table E4: International Tuition Fees for Graduate Programs (continued)

		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2023-24 INFO
DENT	ISTRY - GRADUATE (continued)		<u></u>	
4	M.Sc. (Dental Biomedical Sciences Field)	\$26,210	\$27,520	\$28,900
	M.Sc. with Specialty Training:	•	•	
	M.Sc. with Specialty Training - Non-MOH Funded			
5A	Dental Public Health	\$32,890	\$34,530	\$36,260
5B	Dental Anaesthesia	\$70,680	\$74,210	\$77,920
5B	Endodontics	\$70,680	\$74,210	\$77,920
5B	Oral and Maxillofacial Radiology	\$70,680	\$74,210	\$77,920
5B	Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics	\$70,680	\$74,210	\$77,920
5B	Paediatric Dentistry	\$70,680	\$74,210	\$77,920
5B	Periodontics	\$70,680	\$74,210	\$77,920
5B	Prosthodontics	\$70,680	\$74,210	\$77,920
5C	Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery	\$76,080	\$79,880	\$83,870
INFO	RMATION - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL			
	Master of Information	\$39,750	\$40,940	\$42,170
	Master of Museum Studies	\$39,750	\$40,940	\$42,170
	Diploma of Advanced Study in Information Studies	\$39,750	\$40,940	\$42,170
	Combined MI/MMST Programs		SEE TABLE E5	
KINES	IOLOGY AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS	-		
	Master of Professional Kinesiology	\$36,150	\$37,960	\$39,860
LAW -	GRADUATE		•	
	Master of Laws (LLM)	\$44,470	\$46,690	\$49,020
	LLM Dual Degree Programs	•	SEE TABLE E5	
	Global Professional Master of Laws (GPLLM)	\$68,100	\$71,510	\$75,090
	Global Professional Master of Laws Extended Full-time (GPLLM), Entered 2021	\$34,050	\$34,050	NA
	Global Professional Master of Laws Extended Full-time (GPLLM), Entering 2022	NA	\$35,755	\$35,755
	Global Professional Master of Laws Extended Full-time (GPLLM), Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$37,545
	Master of Studies in Law (MSL)	\$30,080	\$31,580	\$33,160
	Doctor of Juridical Science (SJD)	\$6,210	\$6,210	\$6,210
	Graduate Non-Degree Special Student, SJD Half Course Fee	\$931	\$931	\$931
	Graduate Non-Degree Special Student, LLM Half Course Fee	\$6,671	\$7,004	\$7,353
	Graduate Non-Degree Special Student, MSL Half Course Fee	\$6,671	\$7,004	\$7,353
	Graduate Non-Degree Special Student, GPLLM Half Course Fee	\$6,946	\$7,293	\$7,658
Notes				
1)	Tuition fees for continuing full-time international students are limited to maximum 5%	for the normal le	ength of a full-tim	ne program.
-,	The normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal len		_	
	tuition as students in the final year of that program.	8 oc p. o8.	ann ann ac chaig	cu tire surre
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, tuition	fees for 2022-23	commence in Su	ımmer 2022.
4) &	Graduate Dentistry			
5)	4) This field is for students enrolled in the MSc and PhD who are not also undertaking of	concurrent clinica	al specialty trainir	n or
رد	5A) After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 3 & onwards, students are subject to the Si			15.
	5B) After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 4 & onwards, students are subject to the Si			
	SC) After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 5 & onwards, students are subject to the Si			
	5D) After minimum registration, i.e. in Year 7 & onwards, students are subject to the S			
	Top Arter minimum registration, i.e. in rear 7 & onwards, students are subject to the 3	as auctural strea	iii tultioii lee.	

Table E4: International Tuition Fees for Graduate Programs (continued)

		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2023-24 INFO
MANA	AGEMENT - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS			
	Master of Business Administration, 2-Year, Entered 2021	\$64,910	\$66,210	NA
	Master of Business Administration, 2-Year, Entering 2022	NA	\$66,210	\$67,530
	Master of Business Administration, 2-Year, Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$67,530
	Master of Business Administration, 3-Year, Entered 2020	\$42,643	\$42,643	NA
	Master of Business Administration, 3-Year, Entered 2021	\$43,707	\$43,707	\$43,707
	Master of Business Administration, 3-Year, Entering 2022	NA	\$44,580	\$44,580
	Master of Business Administration, 3-Year, Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$45,470
	Master of Finance, 20-month	\$44,740	\$44,740	\$45,630
	Master of Financial Risk Management	\$66,650	\$68,320	\$70,370
	Master of Management Analytics	\$67,160	\$69,170	\$72,630
	MBA Combined Programs		SEE TABLE E5	
	Management - Self-funded programs	SEE	SELF-FUNDED T	ABLE
MEDI	CINE - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL			
	Graduate Diploma in Health Research (Part-time Term Fee)	\$4,933.50	\$5,179.50	\$5,439.00
	Health Science Other Graduate Diplomas	\$32,890	\$34,530	\$36,260
	Master of Science in Occupational Therapy	\$41,570	\$43,650	\$45,830
	Master of Science in Physical Therapy	\$41,570	\$43,650	\$45,830
	Master of Health Science - Speech-Language Pathology	\$41,570	\$43,650	\$45,830
	Master of Health Science - Translational Research	\$36,150	\$37,960	\$39,860
	Master of Health Science - Medical Genomics	\$36,150	\$37,960	\$39,860
	Master of Health Science - Physiology	\$36,150	\$37,960	\$39,860
	Master of Health Science - Laboratory Medicine	\$36,150	\$37,960	\$39,860
	·	700,000		+/
	MD/MBA and MD/PhD Combined Programs Graduate Non-Degree, Doctoral Half Course Fee	\$931	\$EE TABLE E5 \$931	\$931
	Graduate Non-Degree, Doctoral Adir Course Fee  Graduate Non-Degree, Doctoral Stream Masters Half Course Fee	\$3,931	\$4,128	\$4,335
	Graduate Non-Degree, Professional Masters Half Course Fee	\$3,931	\$4,128	\$4,335
MUSI	C - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL	75,551	74,120	74,555
10.00.	Mus.M. in Performance	\$36,150	\$37,960	\$39,860
	DMA in Performance	\$26,210	\$27,520	\$28,900
NURS	NG - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL	ψ±0,±±0	Ÿ2.7,52.0	ψ <u>2</u> 0,300
	Doctor of Nursing	\$31,500	\$33,080	\$34,730
	Master of Nursing (MN)	\$31,500	\$33,080	\$34,730
	Post-Masters Nurse Practitioner Diploma Program (Part-time)	\$23,780	\$24,970	\$26,220
OISE/	UT - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL		•	
	Master of Teaching in Elementary and Secondary Education	\$39,620	\$41,600	\$43,680
	Master of Arts in Child Study and Education	\$39,620	\$41,600	\$43,680
	Master of Education	\$39,620	\$41,600	\$43,680
	Combined and Dual Degree Programs		SEE TABLE E5	
	Doctor of Education (Ed.D.)	\$38,340	\$40,260	\$42,270
Notes	<u></u> :			
1)	Tuition fees for continuing full-time international students are limited to maximum 5% fo	the normal l	ength of a full-tir	me program.
_,	The normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the normal length		•	
	tuition as students in the final year of that program.	o. then progr	a wiii be charg	,cu the Junie
2)	, , ,		2.22	
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition	n tees for 202.	2-23 commence	in the
	Summer 2022 session.			

Table E4: International Tuition Fees for Graduate Programs (continued)

		2021-22	2022-23 APPROVAL	2023-24 INFO
PHA	RMACY - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS	Į.	<u> </u>	
	Master of Science in Pharmacy	\$59,880	\$62,870	\$66,010
PUB	LIC HEALTH - PROFESSIONAL MASTERS			
	Master of Public Health	\$41,570	\$43,650	\$45,830
	Master of Science in Community Health	\$41,570	\$43,650	\$45,830
	Master of Health Informatics, Regular Stream	\$41,570	\$43,650	\$45,830
	Master of Health Informatics, Executive Stream, Entered 2021	\$31,698	\$31,698	NA
	Master of Health Informatics, Executive Stream, Entering 2022	NA	\$33,283	\$33,283
	Master of Health Informatics, Executive Stream, Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$34,945
	Master of Health Science - Bioethics	\$41,570	\$43,650	\$45,830
	Master of Health Science - Health Administration	\$41,570	\$43,650	\$45,830
	Doctor of Public Health	SEE	SELF-FUNDED T	ABLE
SCH	OOL OF GRADUATE STUDIES			
	SGS PhD	\$6,210	\$6,210	\$6,210
	SGS Doctoral Stream Masters	\$26,210	\$27,520	\$28,900
SOC	IAL WORK - GRADUATE PROFESSIONAL			
	Master of Social Work - Entered 2021	\$36,500	\$38,330	NA
	Master of Social Work - Entering 2022	NA	\$38,690	\$40,620
	Master of Social Work - Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$41,010
TOR	ONTO SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY - GRADUATE CONJOINT PROGRAMS			
	Doctor of Philosophy (PhD)	\$24,975	\$24,975	\$26,220
	Master of Arts in Theological Studies	\$24,975	\$24,975	\$26,220
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2016 or earlier	\$15,520	\$580	NA
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2017	\$15,520	\$15,520	\$600
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2018	\$15,520	\$15,520	\$16,290
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2019	\$15,520	\$15,520	\$16,290
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2020	\$15,520	\$15,520	\$16,290
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entered 2021	\$15,520	\$15,520	\$16,290
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entering 2022	NA	\$15,520	\$16,290
	Doctor of Ministry (DMIN), Entering 2023	NA	NA	\$16,290
	Doctor of Theology (ThD), Entered 2013 or earlier (phasing-out)	\$17,550	\$580	NA
	Doctor of Theology (ThD), Entered 2014 (phasing-out)	\$17,550	\$17,550	\$600
	Master of Theology (ThM), Half Course Fee	\$3,750	\$3,750	\$3,930
Note	es:			
1)	Tuition fees for continuing full-time international students are limited to maxin The normal length of program is two to six years. Students who exceed the nor tuition as students in the final year of that program.		•	
2)	Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example	the tuition feet for 202	2-23 commence	in the

Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2022-23 commence in the Summer 2022 session.

Table E5: International Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs

The tuition fees for the combined, double, and dual degree programs by cohort/year of study are based on the individual program fees proposed in Schedules E1, E2, E3 & E4. APPROVAL INFO COMBINED UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS Note 1 UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Actg)/UTSC Master of Accounting and Finance, Entered 2019 \$66,110 \$67,430 \$41,550 UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Actg)/UTSC Master of Accounting and Finance, Entered 2020 \$68.780 \$66.110 \$67,430 UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Actg)/UTSC Master of Accounting and Finance, Entered 2021 \$58,160 \$67,430 \$68,780 UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Actg)/UTSC Master of Accounting and Finance, Entering 2022 N/ \$59.320 \$68,780 \$60.510 UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Actg)/UTSC Master of Accounting and Finance. Entering 2023 NA NΑ COMBINED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS Note 1 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 \$64,910 \$66,210 NA Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 \$64,910 \$67,530 \$66,210 Law JD/Management MBA, Entered 2021 \$57.040 \$66,210 \$67,530 Law JD/Management MBA, Entering 2022 NΑ \$59,890 \$67,530 Law JD/Management MBA, Entering 2023 \$62,880 NA Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Winter only) NA \$33,105 NA Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Fall/Winter) \$64,910 \$89,210 NΑ Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Spring only) N/ \$33,105 NA Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Winter only) NA \$33,765 Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Fall/Winter) \$89,210 \$66,210 \$91,760 Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Spring only) \$33,765 N/ \$91,760 Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Fall/Winter) \$91,760 \$67,530 Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entered 2021 (Fall/Winter) \$91.760 \$91,760 \$91,760 Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entering 2022 (Fall/Winter) NΑ \$91.760 \$91.760 Medicine MD/Management MBA, Entering 2023 (Fall/Winter) NΑ \$91,760 Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Fall/Winter) \$64,910 \$66,210 N/ Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2018 (Summer) \$32,45 NA \$66,210 \$44 880 \$67.530 Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Fall/Winter) Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2019 (Summer) \$4,488 \$23,560 NΑ Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Fall/Winter) \$67,530 \$44.880 \$47.120 Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2020 (Summer) N/ \$4,712 \$24,740 \$44,880 Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2021 (Fall/Winter) \$47,120 \$49,480 Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entered 2021 (Summer) \$4,948 NA NΑ Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entering 2022 (Fall/Winter NA \$47,120 \$49,480 \$49,480 Pharmacy PharmD/Management MBA, Entering 2023 (Fall/Winter) NA NA COMBINED MASTER'S / MASTER'S DEGREE PROGRAMS Note 1 Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entered 2020 \$64,910 \$66.210 NΑ Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entered 2021 \$43.960 \$66,210 \$67,530 Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2022 N/ \$46,160 \$67.530 Management MBA/A&S MGA, Entering 2023 NA \$48,470 Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2020 \$39,750 \$40.940 NA Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entered 2021 \$40,940 \$42,170 \$40 940 \$42 170 Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2022 NA Information MI/Information MMST Pathway One, Entering 2023 NA \$42,170 Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2020 \$39,750 \$40,940 ΝA Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entered 2021 \$39,750 \$40,940 \$42,170 \$40,940 \$42,170 Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2022 NΑ Information MI/Information MMST Pathway Two, Entering 2023 \$42,170 NA Notes: 1) Most of the combined programs do not currently have international student enrolment. In the event that they do in future, international tuition fees will be charged following the same applicable fee patterns as outlined in the domestic Ontario Resident Schedule B4. 2) Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2022-23 commence in the Summer 2022 session. Includes co-op and non co-op programs.

Table E5: International Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

The tuition fees for the combined, double, and dual degree programs by cohort/year of study are based on the individual program fees proposed in Schedules E1, E2, E3 & E4, 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 APPROVAL INFO COMBINED SECOND-ENTRY UNDERGRADUATE / DOCTORAL DEGREE PROGRAMS: Note 1 Medicine MD/PhD. Entered 2014 \$35.02 \$6.210 NA Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2015 \$36,570 \$36,570 \$6,210 Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2016 \$38,200 \$38,200 \$38,200 Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2017 \$39 900 \$39,900 \$39.900 Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2018 \$42,790 \$42,790 \$42,790 Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2019 \$45.590 \$45,590 \$45,590 Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2020 \$48 990 \$48 990 \$48 990 Medicine MD/PhD, Entered 2021 \$48,990 \$48,990 \$48,990 Medicine MD/PhD, Entering 2022 \$48,990 NA \$48,990 \$48 990 Medicine MD/PhD. Entering 2023 NA NA DOUBLE DEGREE PROGRAMS: UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entered 2018 \$64,870 \$57,120 NA UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entered 2019 \$59.730 \$66 110 \$67,430 UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entered 2020 \$66,110 \$67,430 \$68,780 UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entered 2021 \$58,160 \$67,430 \$68,780 UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entering 2022 NΑ \$59,320 \$68,780 UTSC BBA (Spec. Mgmt & Fin)/UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Stats, Quantitative Fin. Stream), Entering 2023 NΑ NΑ \$60,510 UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entered 2019 \$57,070 \$58,210 \$59,730 UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entered 2020 \$58,160 \$59,320 \$60.510 UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entered 2021 \$58.160 \$59.320 \$60,510 UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entering 2022 \$59,320 \$60,510 N/ \$60.510 UTSC HBSC (Spec. in Psychology)/UTSC HBA (Spec. in English), Entering 2023 NA NA DUAL DEGREE PROGRAMS: SCUT (SMAE) Bachelor Of Engineering)/Applied Science (MIE), MENG, Entered 2021 \$61,090 \$64,730 NA SCUT (SMAE) Bachelor Of Engineering)/Applied Science (MIE), MENG, Entering 2022 \$63,500 \$66,670 12 NΑ 12 SCUT (SMAE) Bachelor Of Engineering)/Applied Science (MIE), MENG, Entering 2023 N/ NA \$65,410 12 SCUT (SMAE) Bachelor Of Engineering)/Applied Science (MIE), Extended MENG, Entered 2020 \$31.735 \$31.735 NA \$32,688 12 SCUT (SMAE) Bachelor Of Engineering)/Applied Science (MIE), Extended MENG, Entered 2021 \$61.090 \$32,688 12 SCUT (SMAE) Bachelor Of Engineering)/Applied Science (MIE), Extended MENG, Entering 2022 \$63,500 \$33,668 N/ 12 SCUT (SMAE) Bachelor Of Engineering)/Applied Science (MIE), Extended MENG, Entering 2023 \$65.410 A&S MGA/Sciences Po MPP (Year 2 Fall/Winter) \$43,960 \$46,160 \$48,470 9 A&S MGA/Hertie School of Governance MIA (Year 2 Fall/Winter) \$43,960 \$46,160 \$48,470 A&S MGA/London School of Economics and Political Science (LSE) MPA (Year 2 Fall/Winter) a NA \$46,160 \$48,470 \$49.020 National University of Singapore LLB/Law LLM \$44,470 \$46,690 Law JD/Tsinghua LLM \$57,040 \$59,890 \$62,880 Law LLM/Tsinghua LLB \$46,690 \$49,020 \$44,470 \$23,345 \$24,510 10 Law LLM/Tsinghua LLM (Fall only) \$22,235 10 Law LLM/Tsinghua JM (Fall only) \$22,235 \$23,345 \$24,510 Law LLM/Universidad Torcuato Di Tella LLB \$46,690 \$49,020 11 Notes: Most of the combined programs do not currently have international student enrolment. In the event that they do in future, international tuition fees will be charged following the same applicable fee patterns as outlined in the domestic Ontario Resident Schedule B4. Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2022-23 commence in the Summer 2022 session. 2) Includes co-op and non co-op programs. 8) After Year 8, MD/PhD students will be subject to the prevailing doctoral stream tuition fee rates. Each cohort will start in the prior Fall at the other institution and then register as MGA students at UofT in the following Summer. 10) Each cohort will be subject to 50% of the UofT annualized LLM fee rate in the Fall terms of two consecutive years. Students will pay fees to Tsinghua University in the Winter terms of the same years. UofT fees will not be levied until Fall 2022 for the LLM/JM students. 11) The first cohort started in January 2018 at the Universidad Torcuato Di Tella in Argentina and then will register at UofT after 4.5 years. UofT fees will be levied for the first time in Fall 2022/Winter 2023. 12) Students from the South China University of Technology's (SCUT) School of Mechanical and Automotive Engineering (SMAE) will complete their fourth year of undergraduate studies by taking undergraduate MIE courses registered at UofT as non-degree students. They will receive a

54 University of Toronto

conditional offer of admission from MIE into a MENG program for the following year.

## Table E5: International Tuition Fees for Combined, Double Degree and Dual Degree Programs (continued)

The tuition fees for the combined, double, and dual degree programs by cohort/year of study are based on the individual program fees proposed in Schedules E1, E2, E3 & E4. 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 APPROVAL INFO **DUAL DEGREE PROGRAMS - continued** SEE SELF-FUNDED TABLE Rotman Global Executive MBA LLM/Universita Commerciale Luigi Bocconi Global Executive MBA 13 OISE MEd in Counselling Psychology (Global Mental Health & Counselling Psychology field) / China Medical University Master of Medicine in Psychiatry and Mental Health - Entered 2021-22 at CMU NΑ \$41,600 \$21,840 OISE MEd in Counselling Psychology (Global Mental Health & Counselling Psychology field) / China 13 Medical University Master of Medicine in Psychiatry and Mental Health - Entered 2022-23 at CMU NΑ \$43,680 OISE MEd in Counselling Psychology (Global Mental Health & Counselling Psychology field) / China Medical University Master of Science in Applied Psychology NA NΑ Notes: Tuition fee rates for each year noted above are effective May 1st. For example, the tuition fees for 2022-23 commence in the Summer 2022 session. 13) The first cohort started in Fall 2020 at the China Medical University and then registered as MEd students at UofT in Fall 2021. UofT fees were not levied until Fall 2021/Winter 2022. Each cohort will pay tuition at CMU in Year 1, tuition at UofT in Year 2. Students will only be registered at UofT in the Fall term of the third year of time so will be charged 50% of the prevailing MEd continuing student tuition fee rate. 14) The first cohort will start in Fall 2023 at the China Medical University and then be registered as MEd students at UofT in Fall 2024. UofT fees will not be levied until Fall 2024/Winter 2025. Each cohort will pay tuition at CMU in Year 1, tuition at UofT in Year 2. Students will only be registered at UofT in the Fall term of the third year of time so will be charged 50% of the prevailing MEd continuing student tuition fee rate.